2023 RELEASE UNDER THE PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY ASSASSINATION RECORDS ACT OF 1992 104-10188-10012 MATERIAL PENTENDE AT OF THEMPOLAPTERS BY HOUSE SELECT COMPLETE OF ASSASSEDATIONS STAFF DUBLES Vil T FILE TITLE/NERBEF/VOLUME: Development & Plans INCLUSIVE DATES: 6 Joe 1965 - 2 Oct 1972 CUSTODIAL UNIT/LOCATION: 1AD/DDO ROOM: 36.34 AL DELETIONS, IF ANY: REVIEWEDTRY STONATURE OF DATE DATE RECEIVED RETURNED (PPINT NAME) REVIEWING OFFICIAL -MAY 28 HARDWAY -HAROWAY .991 197 21 HARDWAY ふつしょ FAROWAY E STA THIS COPY IS NOT FOR RELEASE. NO DUCUMENTS MAY BE COPIED OF REMOVED FROM THIS FILE. 17-13

This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

SECTION MATERIAL PENFERED AT CI & HEADQUARTERS BY · HOUSE SELECT COPULTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS STAFF MUNITIPS FILE TITLE/NETBEF/VOLUME: <u>SDATCHAN</u> Vol I Development + Plans INCLUSIVE DATES: 6 Joe 1965 - 2 Oct. 1972 CUSTODIAL UNIT/LOCATION: IAD/DDO RODM: 3C 34 DELETIONS, IF ANY: DATE DATE RECEIVED RETURNED REVIEWED BY (PRINT NAME) STONATURE OF REVIEWING OFFICIAL 26 MAY 78 DAN HARDWAY 5July 78 HAROWAY 21 JUL 1973 HARDWAY 12/20/78 He. HARDWAY KOSK 178 NO DUCUMENTS MAY BE COPIED OR REMOVED FROM THIS FILE. 3-02 (3-76) ويبرين ومرافعتها والمشترين 17-13

E Restar



CONFIDENTIAL

NOTICE

THIS FILE HAS BEEN PROCESSED AND RETIRED. DO NOT

ADD ANY DOCUMENTS TO THIS FOLDER. FORWARD CS

DOCUMENTS THAT SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THIS FOLDER

TO IP/RPU GE-58.

NOTICE

CONFIDENTIAL

(7-13)

PORN 2593

14-00000

•			SEC	RET	10. A.A.A.	:		
FROM: (Headquart	ers component}		T		1223			
Mit/1		5 N 12]					
10					UBJECT AND P			
IP/AN	. •			A	ND FIELD NOT	FICATI	ON OF ACTIC	N
	<u>.</u>							,
10 : (Stallon/Bas	e) .			FROM: (D	vision)			
NEWICO C.	17T			Mit)			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	INFOUN	MILONIO	D OKOUKS	TF () C			- <u>-</u>
COMPLETE ITEMS 1			1					
ITEM 3-ALL FILE T		TERRE SINCE T	HEY WILL	ANY FILE	-ENTER OLD TITE IS, SUCH AS 201	OR PR	OPECT FALES THE	AT ARE R
APPEAR ON THE FIEL	D COMES AND UN	MACHINE LISTS		ALSO BE	D THE FILL COVER USED TO GIVE HE	ASONS I	FOR THE ACTION	ILEING R
ITEM 6-ALL REMARI					OR TO IDENTIFY THE			
ITEM 7 AND 8-USE BOLS FOR FIELD S	TATIONS AND LE	T HEADQUART	ENS TLE	ITFM: 11 -	A RECORDS OFFIC	FR MUS	T SIGN ALL FILE?	CTION R
MENTS ACCORDING	TO ESTABLISHED N		l_		CONSULT YOUR H	MOON	ANY PHOBLEMS T	HATAHIS
	PE OF FILE	INFORM	ATION COM	CERNING	CODE (FILE) NI			
		-	COUNTRY	NUMBIN	CATEGORY NU		SPACIFIC BUBL	CT NUMB
SUBJECT	SLORG X	CT	; ₀ 0		6		122/1	
FILE TITLE ISPECIFIC	5110 155 To 1 202015				 		1	<u>t</u>
	Develorment		19 SPACIAL					-
								2
				~				·
	ANALYSIS ACTIO		CTION RE		د محمد این منابع می او این	061110		
OPEN FILE		FILE INDICATE DE					RUCTION RECON	MICNOCO
AMENU FILE TITLE	REOF	EN		IP/A	RD	THRU	DATE	
HEMARKS IFOR FIELD	DISTRIBUTION	· .						
Farming	Manperoration	1. in					-	
	FUILLES TOTAL							,
	•							
INTERESTED STATION	S IPROJECTS ONL	¥1	0.	INTERESTED	HEADQUARTERS (ESK IL	ST ACTION DLSK	FIRSTI
13-5-1		•		50	•			
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
T			FILES ACT	T.			CHARGE PERMAN	ENTLY TO
HOLD IN	RESTRICTED	X UNI	RESTRICTED		REPARÈ FOLDER AI END TO REQUESTE		OFFICER & DESP	0
							· · ·	
COMMENTS INCLUO	E SPECIAL HEADO	UARTERS ROUT	ING INSTRUC	CTIONSI		•	· ·	
				-				
		÷					UF PIFIEN	
							a martis at 11	i i
			· .		. ,			
ENDORSEM	ENT	12	COOPDINAT	10N	13.	RI	D APPROVAL	
NATURE OF BRANCH/D	ESK A. Q.	SIGNATURE OF		SK H. O.	REQUESTA	PPROVE	D BY	+
D. K.	#1.30	}	•		Kitc	dale.	m. Ca	
ECTIVE DATE	ty H Could	l			CODE IFILET NUM	HEH	Un Cours	
1 mar	01 427	z	£ .	ir	<u> </u>	{	1001	
1 1/102	course /	2	20		06		10-5-1	/
812 EDITIO	ONS		SECR	ET		38	1-C\$ CC	PY
y 0.00 wf61.	2-65					- 1	(-63 66	

З.,-

4-00000

. 1

					 +}.	
,		;				
· · ·						
	,					
		•				•
	· · · · · ·		•			
		·····				
		•	•			
· :	and the second sec	•				
• • • • • • •			. ¥			
and the second sec	•••• . • • • • · ·			ید کا ماند می مدینا د		
	a santa an					
and the second		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	···· • , ··· ···			
ter an anna an a	ال و رو و معاد داشه ال		-C-R-E-T			
	•••• historia and a second sec			······································		
والاستعادية والمستري والمستعدية والمستعدية والمستعد والمسترية والمسترية والمستعد والمستعد والمستعد والمستعد	· · · · · · · ·					-
			OATE OF	CRYPTONY	CHANGE - 20/04/71	
	and a second	ا آما مم مرا ماند. ا افر ما درموما به آ				• •
·····						- ,
X XOA	FGAN			· · · · · · · · ·		
	·				an panton na ang katang kat Katang katang	
	• • • • • •		a na shekara		La contra	
to a second s	•	. · · ·	e a care	••••	and the second sec	
FURMER CRYPTONYM - LIONIO	N	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································		an na na sa a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	
terre e construction de la const	• • • • •	· · ·	• • • •		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		en la substance destance desta	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			· ·
CRYPTUNYM CHANGE AUTHORIZE	D BY - ARMST	RONG	COMPONENT	- RIDZAN	andre in a second and a second	
	190 0	R_RID_SECTION_	CHIEF)			
Y		· · · ·	·· ·· · ·		الد الد شرو و الم م د مر و د الد مراجع . ا	• •
CABLE OR DUCUMENT REFERENC	IS_TEROM TIEM	10 OF FORM 81	2) - HMMS-7138			
	•••••				······································	
t i se se se se se se se	···· ·· · ·	and the second	14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 -	· · · · · · · · · · · ·	da jara - mari - a again -	
	······································	N-0-7	7-1-0-8			· - · · ·
¹		· · · · · · ·	· · · ·			
	THES	IS AN RID NOTIC	CE OF A CHANGE I	NFILE		
)						
			SED BY COMPROMIS			.
s.		BE PLACED IN T		ED AND	na sejetaran) a na sena na anana senan senan Penanga senan senanga s	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	IS TO		HE FILE INDICAT			
			THE FILE INDICAT			
			A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		····
		MAIN THEREIN AS	· · · · ·	FICIAL		19- 14 19- 14 19- 14
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		······································
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL	050-006-122/01	······································
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		- · · · · ·
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		
	TO 85	MAIN THEREIN AS	A PERMANENT OF	FICIAL		

4-00000

	•	1		
. њ			•	
BICDATCI	R CIASSIFIC	NHOW (PROCESSING AC	ION
DISPATC	SEC	RET	MARAID FOR DIDIX	iler:
Chief of Station, A	Aarleo Citu		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
mro.	aexico City		ONLY QUALIFIED DES	· + ·····
FROM			CAN IUDGE INDERIN	c'
Chief, WH Divisio	n		MICROTILM	
Termination of Pr	oject KUAFGHAN			
ACTION REQUIPED - REFERENCES	÷.			
The KDAI	FGHAN Project was of	field by terminate	d on 22 Pont	mban
		· · · · ·	-	muer
1972. The reason	for termination was V	WBLANKET cont	amination.	1.1
			• *	
	<i>,</i>		9 ¹	i i
•	Ec	ward K. I.AUBO	CKER	:
	. 20			
· ·				
· · · ·	· · ·			and the second sec
	•			
a series and the series of the	·	· .		* • I
5 7 2	· .	· .		
(
				•
Distribution: 2-CO	S, Mexico City		100	
				J-0-
<u>.</u>				:
-		$\Omega^{(p)}$	N	. :
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· .			
	· .			.
				•
•		I. FO 1	MPDET	
	CS COP		Y: 055272	
DSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER	DATE	·	•
	10 ID 10 IU	167	2 OCT 1972	•

4-00000

CROSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HUMBER	CATE
	HMMW-19157	2 OCT 1972
	CLASSIFICATION	HCS THE NUMBER
	SECRET	50-6-122/1
		OPIGINATING
· · · · ·	WH/1 Perry Su	thrib md (27 Sept 72) 6954
	F	COORDINATING
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	OFFICE SYMBOL DATE	OFFICER'S MAME
AN	WH/FI 27 First ?	and PM Pieron
AB 2	WH/Plans	4 pm 3 hillon
P9		
1.0004 MED 104 11 1	2 12-14-12	Y
·FI		RELEASING
	OFFICE SYMBOL DATE	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE
······································	C/WH/1	John C. Milt Fay
FORM 53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION.	· 40+ ,	DICDATCH

SECRET

20 September 1972

iι

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Western Hemisphere Division SUBJECT : Termination of Project KDAFGHAN

1. Project NDAFGHAN, approved for FY 72 and FY 73 in the amount of \$11,950 each year, covered Mexico City Station's observation post targetted against the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico. OP operators KDAFGHAN-1 and his dependent mother KDAFGHAN-2, Cuban exiles resident in Mexico since 1960, were the only human assets in the project.

2. As a result of the JMYAK damage assessment and other security considerations it was decided that the project should be terminated and the agents resettled in another country. DIRECTOR 285255 amended the project for FY 72 to a total of \$20,950 to provide for the termination and resettlement of the agents. The agents were terminated in August 72 and are now being resettled in Spain. DIRECTOR 300167 concurred in terminating the project as of 31 August 72.

3. In view of the developments in paragraph 2, above, WH/FI recommends approval of this termination request.

> Robert D. Wiecha C/WH/FI

	·		<u>1+/1+/ (+)</u>			•••	11	·	
	PROJECT	ACTION			nerger tot	В • Р ТОЧ • М •			
		······································	: 		, KDA	FOLIAN			
	NE PROJECT	X FIFC	ll	(.A		·		1	
	APPPOVAL	Western He	misphere					1997 1917 2017 - 1	
	AMENDMENT	· ·							
	*ENEWAL	BRANCH	· <u> </u>	OTSK	·				
	FY 19	CASE O'MOVER	·		,t				
	EXTENSION	John Davis			DATE	ug 72			
γ	TERMINATION	JE04	Has	TEL. ExT.	<u>9424</u>	6924			1.1
			S OF DIVISIO	NS		0324	11		45 - 19 CH P
URGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT	TYPED N	ave card recorde	71			785		ATTA	CHED
C/iiH/1 Jo	ohn C. Murray	1 1 Auto	r/Id	29	Acza	10 Aug 2	2	vr3	X
4 INCV 1	лиі_СГингі dy/	Stor Aller			Ag 72				· ·
	wrence_Sternfi	eld Unvil	u (Si	ily	8(1972	33/8/7	2		×
./wh/BEEJo	hn T. Boeck	(Day	rk-	31	AU6.72	1.Sert	72	1	ļ
	• •	Jac				1.			
INH/SSRi	chard B. Wrigh	t_Stee	St-			7172	$\frac{1}{1}$		
WH/FI Ro	bert D. Wiecha	_ Ime	hy		MI	21	<u> </u> 	~	· · ·
/wil/PlansJo	hn Ø. Wilson_	Stre A. T	ipou		21 SEP	1972			سر
	<i>-f</i>	······	•				ΤÌ		
<u></u>	. (CONCURRENCES OF	OTHER COMPON	TENTS		· · ·	$\frac{1}{1}$		
(Type in O When Conc.	rganizational Eleme urrence Obtained by	nt and Name Below Originating Elect	Only ment.)		CAT			ME	HEO
					14	011	┼┼	715	NO
	·		·						
			•		-				÷
·-··							++	Ì	
									•
							IT		
·····					·	·	┿╋		
							4		
				l					•
				1			T	•	
<u>_</u>	······································	ΔΡΡΑ	OVAL	<u> </u>			++		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	PERIOD		AMT THIS ACT I			OTAL FUNDS	LUTHO	TATIA	0.0
JROW	79	5		1			11		
PROVING AUTHORITY		SIGNATURE	-0 -	<u> </u>	DATE				10000
C/WHD		Det	Se.	-	2	2/9/	12	_	
· ('/\\)						163	- I I		

NET STREET ST

。世間也能把這個的觀測的能力。

经过的时代时代的代表

1 05 4

ţ

SECRET

25 August 1972

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Western Hemisphere Division SUBJECT : Project KDAFGHAN Termination

1. A request for termination action is contained in paragraph four, herein.

2. Project KDAFGHAN is a support project which provides the Mexico City Station with fixed photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The objectives of the project are to furnish photographic coverage of the Cuban installation during daylight hours, to assist the Station in compiling dossiers on officials of the installation, and to fulfill various requirements in support of other Station Cuban operations. The KDAFGHAN project encompasses two assets, KDAFGHAN-1 and KDAFGHAN-2, who have been associated with the project since 1962.

3. While this project may be of some value to the FBI (FBI compares KDAFGHAN photographs with the photographs of known leaders of extremist groups in the U.S. as well as with photographs of persons who are subjects of identification orders prepared on badly wanted fugitives in the U.S.), it is of little value, as presently constituted, to Mexico City Station. There are other means of obtaining photographs of PCS and TDY Cuban personnel.

4. In early 1972 the Station mounted a thorough CI review of all Cuban operations in an attempt to improve their overall security. Although KDAFGHAN-1 passed the SGSWIRL with no apparent deception, his Cuban exile status, the long period of time he has been operating his OP site in close proximity to the Cuban Embassy, and the potential (perhaps immediate) danger presented by his and KDAFGHAN-2's Cuban relatives made

SECRET

E 2 IMPDET CL BY 055272 WN-SISM it clear that the agents should be terminated. In view of the aforementioned, as well as security considerations in the JMYAK case, WH/1 requests approval to terminate this project effective 31 July 1972. In order to meet termination commitments, project KDAFGHAN was amended on 30 June 1972 by DIRECTOR 285255 in the amount of \$9,000, increasing the project's authorization from \$11,950 to \$20,950 for FY 1972. KDAFGHAN-1 and KDAFGHAN-2 were terminated on 1 August 1972. There were no security incidents during the termination.

SECRET

605

4-00000

John C. Murray C/WH/1

SECRET

1. Murrayimd SECRET Te le 1972 Aties CI NO INCLA C ALTUAN TO 1 mi 1 HOLK + 3: SP-1 FALL IN CALLE NO. 1.7 R Cleve NGC The Past Marks SECRET CITE CIRECTOR 28-5255 IMMEDIATE MEXICO CITY HYPAT PLIMYAK REF: MENICO CITY 20301 (IN 649510) 1. IN ORDER PROVIDE FOR COSTS OF AGENT TERMINATIONS FOLLOWING PROJECTS ARE AMENDED FOR FY 72: A. KDTUCK B. KDULSTER C. KDADORN D. KDAFGHAN E. KDFACTOR F. KDACROBAT G. KPVAULT H. KDCALVERT L KDLADDER J. KDABSCOND V K. KDADAGE 30-000 (CONTINUED) 1311.1 SECRET 41122.9 Sections Bearing COPY NO. a the second second

OUTING . 15A01 7082 SΕ NAT DISSEMINATION I INDEN NO INDEL C ANTON FO BRANCH D mi en T PILE IN CO MLA NO ... 1.0.0 CITE OINCE 233 FFAGE 2 L. KDRATL M. KODACIFY -N. KDSALEM 2. FILE: 50-6-128/1, 50-8-80/1, 50-8-80/L 50-8-122/1, 50-6-74/2, • • 50-6-114/1, 50-6-58/1, 50-6-72/1, 50-6-131/4, 50-125-27/1, 50-6-144/2, 50-6-126/1, 50-6-110/1. 56-6-38/1. 5X-2 APDIR WM-SISH. END OF MESSAGE C/WHA IS MAN WH/SS Place WH/BEF Rend to Me challet C/MPS/BG STN. Chuthip Hadath N. I ORE G. SHAC C/WHD DDF COORDINATING OFFICERS treta 0 an a AUTHENTICAT RELEASING OFFICER SECRET OFFICER

DISPATCH (LASS#S: ADAM PROCESSING ACTION SECRET MARKID TOR INDIVING Chief_of_Station__Mexico_City___ NO INDI SING BIQUIPID ONLY QUALIND DISE AN JUDGE INDEATING A.1 Chief, Western Hemisphere Division ALC ROUTLA S-14 D Project GRATUINA ACAPUT XX 1973 and PX 1973 The Project KDAFGHAN Renewal for the period 1 July 1971 to 30 June 1973 was approved by the Chief, Western Hemisphere Division on 29 June 1971 in the amount of \$11,950 for PY 1972 and \$11,950 for FY 1973. 1(0gi) li Greige Roger H. BICEGO Distribution: Orig & 1 - COS, Mexico City CS COPY (ROLS REFERENCE TO DESPATCH STMBOL AND HUMBLE DATE 2 JUL 1971 1941<u>50</u>7 HUS FILE NUMBE SECRET 50-6-122/1 ORIGINATING OFFICE OFFICE TYPIST 01. 5 havis 6955 Internal Dist: WH/ 30 June 7 COORDINATING 1 - RI OFFICE SYMBOL DATE 1 - Chrono OFFICER'S NAME REFUNC CHIEL STRACE CATE WARES SUMULAE John C. Muriay 30.6-7! C/WH/1 140-FORM 53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION DISP

			SECRET		a		• •	
	PROJECT	EACTION	- -	· · ·		FGHAN		
	- TYPE OF ACTEON	Prostonn Bootonn	Hemisphe	ci Disti		roinn		
	ANI NOME NT	Mexico				. : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :		
	X FALL	WHV1	Ynus	MH\	DATE			
	TURNINATION	John Day Trees No 3 E 04	NULDING NULDING	1	<u>c</u>	June 71 		
ORGANIZATIONAL FLEVENT,	Турка	CONCURRENCE	S OF DIVISIO		nati		AT	ef us Las hes
_C/WH/1	John CMuri	ras frank	minan	16/	/11	14/1/	71	
C/WH/COG	Lawrence Ste	ernfield	to ful	17	Jun			
C/TH/B&F C/TH/SS	Richard B.		April pr	12.5	x 1)	6-11-	1	
C/WH/FI	Richard S. W	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FALI	L	6	125/2	/	
C/WH/Plans	s John R. Cass	idy ACC	ridy	BS JUN	19/12	8 JUN 19	171	
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>					
[(Type i	n Organizational Ster	CONCURRENCES OF		IENTS	DATES	<u> </u>		E MO
Then C	oncurrence Obtained >	z Originating Elg	nent.) :			<u>aw</u>		CHLS.
·								·
• •			•			i 		
						· · · ·		
				-				
		APPO	OVAL					
	July 71 30	June 73	23,900	1-72	\$11, \$11,	950 950		
C/WHD	for	Condo	allan	1-LX	PATE ~	JUN 19	97 1	
848 33.5334	Ju S	SEC	RET			i i		(!

•

SECRET

KDAFGHAN - Mexico City, Mexico - FI/CI Support Project Targetted Against the Cuban Embassy in Mexico City. FY 1972 Cost: \$11,950. FY 1973 Cost: \$11,950.

KDAFGHAN Project Finance History

	APPROVED	OBLIGATED
FY 1970	\$11,165	\$11,165
FY 1971	\$11,094	\$11,094
		1

Purpose

KDAFGHAN is a support project which provides the Mexico City Station with fixed photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The objectives of the project are to furnish photographic coverage of the Cuban installation during daylight hours, to assist the Station in compiling dossiers on officials of the installation and to fulfill various requirements in support of other Station Cuban operations.

Description

The KDAFGHAN Project continues to encompass two assets, KDAFGHAN-1 and KDAFGHAN-2, who have been associated with the project since 1962. Both agents continue to furnish information on a timely basis on the personalities and activities of the Cuban target. A description of the individual assets is set forth below:

a. KDAFGHAN-1 (201-288248): A Cuban lawyer in exile in Mexico who left Cuba in 1960. He has been the principal agent of the KDAFGHAN Project since 1962. KDAFGHAN-1's cover is that of a translator and would-be writer. Family holdings from his deceased father also provide financial backstopping. All photographic coverage of the main Embassy gate through final printing and mounting is processed by KDAFGHAN-1.

b. KDAFGHAN-2 (201-305604): KDAFGHAN-2 is the mother of KDAFGHAN-1. Her cover is that of a dependent mother. KDAFGHAN-2 acts as KDAFGHAN-1's assistant and fill-in whenever he is away from the basehouse.



SECRET

Changes

The only major change during the project year was the installation of a TV monitor/robot camera combination during. October 1970, the month designated as "Cuban month." This added coverage contributed to the compilation of target studies on several Cuban officials. These studies will be used as a starting point for future operations, namely the recruitment/defection of these officials.

Accomplishments

1. The main value of the production of the KDAFGHAN Project has been in establishing the pattern of various Cuban Embassy employees. The monitoring has also revealed which automobiles the various employees usually drive. Photographic coverage of the visitors to the main gate of the Cuban Embassy and logs of the movement of Cuban Embassy personnel have proved very useful in identifying new Cuban PCS employees in Mexico. Normally the Station has been able to match movements of new and old employees during the initial period when duties and contacts were being turned over to the new employees and so identify their duties. KDAFGHAN has provided current photographs of TDY and transiting Cuban officials and Headquarters has often provided positive identifications of these persons. Norberto Hernandez, a DGI headquarters officer visiting Mexico, was identified in this way.

2. The Station utilizes KDAFGHAN photographic coverage and logs to verify the visits of Station assets to the Cuban Embassy.

3. KDAFGHAN also provides coverage of what appears to be American visitors to the Cuban Embassy main gate. In the case of Americans who arrive in automobiles bearing U.S. license plates, the license plate number, car description, and sterile copies of photographs are given to the FSI for identification. A significant result of the KDAFGHAN operation included a photographic of a specific individual - ar old FBI target - who had been seen visiting the Cuban installation.

4. KDAFGHAN also provided useful coverage for the KDACOUSTIC-3 operation, an operation aimed at the recruitment or defection of a DGI officer. This coverage enabled the Station to determine KDACOUSTIC-3's movements, an important factor in timing the calls and visits of our access agents. This use of the operation should prove extremely valuable during the coming year since a more aggressive recruitment program against the Cuban target is planned.

SECRET

Problems and Security

No agent control or operational problems have been reported. Neither were there any security problems encountered during the period. Gerald D. FAHLANGER continues to be the Case Officer and handler of KDAFGHAN-1. FAHLANGER has met and could continue to meet KDAFGHAN-2 in an emergency. The alternate Case Officer is Terence D. SISTONE who meets KDAFGHAN-1 when FAHLANGER is not available. Both Case Officers are known to the assets in alias, and both meet KDAFGHAN-1 in a Safehouse. During February 1971 the safehouse was changed in compliance with normal operational security. Meetings are generally hold once a week. More frequent contact can be made by telephone. In an emergency, anyone can call KDAFGHAN-1 at his home and say they are a friend of "Pepe Simon." KDAFGHAN-1 will reply "I haven't seen him since last Christmas." KDAFGHAN-1 speaks English.

Coordination:

The Ambassador is aware of our efforts against the Cuban target in general. He has not been specifically briefed on this operation.

Future Plans:

The Station is constantly examining the possibility of an audio installation at the main gate of the Cuban Embassy. A successful audio device would serve, in most cases, to identify the individuals who are photographed by KDAFGHAN-1 since they normally identify themselves to the gate house attendant. There are a few Station assets who have occasional access to the gate house, and it is conceivable that one of them could place a quick plant device, provided security conditions are favorable. The Station currently has under consideration a recruitment effort against a lower level employee of the Cuban Embassy who would be of tremendous help in such an operation.

Costs:

1. General: This renewal request is for FY 1972 in the amount of \$11,950 and FY 1973 in the amount of \$11,950.

2. Source of Funds: Project KDAFGHAN is included in the Western Hemisphere Division's Operating Program in the amount of \$10,844 for FY 1972 and \$10,844 for FY 1973. The additional Funds required are to be absorbed from within the WH Division allocation. 3. Project Budget: The following is a cost breakdown for the preceding, current, and next fiscal years:

	FY 1971 Obligations (Estimated)	FY 1972 Request	FY 1973 Projection	FY 1974 Projection	
KDAFGHAN-1 Salary	\$ 4,800	\$ 5,088*	\$ 5,088	\$ 5,088	
KDAFGHAN-2 Salary	1,920	2,112*	2,112	2,112	
Christmas Bonus	560	600*	600*	600	-
KDAFGHAN Basehouse Rei (Observation Post)	nt 1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200	
KDAFGHAN Safehouse (fo Station meetings with KDAFGHAN-1)		1,200	1,200	1,200	•
Utilities for Safehous and Basehouse	se 500	500	500	500	.
Miscellaneous Expenses (film, paper, chem- icals, stationary)	1,250	1,250	1,250	1,250	
TOTALS	\$11,094	\$11,950	\$11,950	\$11,950	

*Increases reflect the "cost-of-living" granted effective 1 January 1971.

4. Foreign Currency: There are no special requirements for foreign currency.

5. Commitments: Upon termination, the agents will be paid a termination bonus not to exceed three month's salary.

6. Funding: Case officers pay the assets directly. The funds are accounted for with end receipts obtained from the assets. KDAFGHAN-1 has sufficient private income to cover the JKLANCE funds he receives.

7. Accountability: All funds are accounted for by receipts and/or certifications as required by Agency regulations.

Annexes:

None

1 5 1 1 B 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1					i	PRICESSING AUT.	
DISPA		Q	ECRET		}-•		
10	.					UNARY STRUCTURE	4 <u>.</u>
ikio. Chief of	Station,	sexico C	ity	an san tin da		jao interior again Toka a done cera	ið 1
IFCM			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			123 20102 0407 124 1094 123 20102 0407 1094	
Chief, We	stern Her	misphere	Division			19109.35 <u>1</u> 8	
UProject 1	IONION R	enewal FY	1971	•		• •	•
ACTION REQUISED - REFERENCES				÷			
	:	•	· · · ·		, .	· · ·	
1.	The Proje	ect LIONIC	DN Renewal	for FY	(1971 s	88	
approved	by the Cl	nief. West	tern Hemis	obere D	lvistor	07	
	r.	. :					
	•		of \$11,094			tbe	
Renewal 1	s being f	orwarded	by split (transmi	ssion.		•
			•	_			
• •				Dougla	s F. TA	SSELL	3
						, , *	
						. •	
•	. '						
			٠.				
-			* . 				
		·	, ,				
Attachment A) Left		· ·					
A) Left B) Cente	Side h/w r u/s/c v	via split	transmiss	ion			• •
A) Left B) Cente C) Right	Side h/w r u/s/c v Side u/s	via split	transmiss plit transm	ion mission			
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi	Side h/w r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS,	via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci	transmiss plit transm lty w/att l	mi ssion		.a split	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi	Side h/w r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS,	via split s/c via sp	plit transm	mi ssion		a split	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi	Side h/w r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS,	via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci	plit transm	mi ssion	/s/c vi	a split	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. &	Side h/w r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS,	via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci	olit transm lty w/att l	mission h/w & u CS ()	OPY	;	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. &	Side h/w r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AN	olit transm Lty w/att i D NUMBER	mission h/w & u CS ()	OPY	;	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. &	Side h/w r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS,	Via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci smission DEPAICH SYMBOL AN HIMME	olit transm Lty w/att l D NUMBER 7-17977	mission h/w & u CS (OPY	1 JUL 1970 June 1970	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. &	Side h/w r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS,	Via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci smission DEPAICH SYMBOL AN HIMME	olit transm Lty w/att i o NUMBER 7-17977	mission b/w & u CS (0FY 0FY DATE 105 FUL NUMBER 105 FUL NUMBER 50	1 JUL 1970 June 1970	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. &	Side h/w r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS,	Via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci smission DEPAICH SYMBOL AN HIMME	D NUMBER - 17977 CLASSICATION C R E T	MISSION	0 8/C VS 0 7 V DATE 30 HOS FIL NUMBER 50 ATING TYPIST	1 JUL 1970 June 1970	
A) Loft B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. & ROSS REFERENCE 10	Side h/w r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS,	via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci smission DEPAICH SYMBOL AN HIMME S E	D NUMBER - 17977 CLASSICATION C R E T	MISSION h/w & u CS C ORIGIN	/8/с v3 ОРУ Дан ноз пи пимен 50 атіно трізт 12-7	1 JUL 1970 June 1970	
A) Loft B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. &	Side h/w r u/s/c v Side u/s on: 1 - COS, trans	via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci smission DEPAICH SYMBOL AN HIMMY S F Office	D NUMBER - 17977 CLASSICATION C R E T	MISSION	0FY 0FY DATE 30 HOS FUL NUMBER 50 ATING TYPIST L&	1 JUL 1970 June 1970 -6-122/1 nh	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. & ROSS REFERENCE 10 RI - 1	Side h/w r u/s/c v Side u/s on: 1 - COS, trans	via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci smission DEPAICH SYMBOLAN HIMMW S E Office WH/1	olit transm Lty w/att l 0 NUMBER 	MISSION h/w & u CS C ORIGIN	0FY 0FY DATE 30 HOS FUL NUMBER 50 ATING TYPIST L&	1 JUL 1970 June 1970 -6-122/1 nh	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. & ROSS REFERENCE 10 RI - 1	Side h/w r u/s/c v Side u/s on: 1 - COS, trans	via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci smission DEPAICH SYMBOLAN HIMMW S E Office WH/1	olit transm Lty w/att l 0 NUMBER 	MISSION h/w & u CS C ORIGIN	0 8/C VS 0 7 7 0 ATH 30 HOS FILE NÜMBER 50 ATING 12	1 JUL 1970 June 1970 -6-122/1 nh	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. & ROSS REFERENCE 10 RI - 1 CHIRONO - 1	Side h/w r u/s/c v Side u/s on: 1 - COS, trans	via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci smission DEPAICH SYMBOLAN HIMMW S E Office WH/1	olit transm Lty w/att l 0 NUMBER 		0 8/C VS 0 7 7 0 ATH 30 HOS FILE NÜMBER 50 ATING 12	1 JUL 1970 June 1970 -6-122/1 nh	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. & ROSS REFERENCE 10 RI - 1	Side h/w r u/s/c v Side u/s on: 1 - COS, trans AN A/S AB X	via split S/C via s Mexico Ci Smission DISPATCH SYMBOL AN HIMMY S F OFFICE SYMBOL OFFICE SYMBOL	D NUMBER - 17977 - CLASSHITANON C R E T - OFFICER - OFFICER - OFFICER		0 8/C VS 0 7 7 0 ATH 30 HOS FILE NÜMBER 50 ATING 12	1 JUL 1970 June 1970 -6-122/1 nh	
A) Left B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. & ROSS REFERENCE 10 RI - 1 CHIRONO - 1	Side h/ψ r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS, trans h/ζ AB X	via split s/c via sp Mexico Ci smission DISPAICH SYMBOLAN HIMMY S E OFFICE SYMBOL OFFICE SYMBOL	D NUMBER D NUMBER 	MISSION h/w & u CS C ORIGIN	1/8/C VS OPY DATE 30 HOS FILE NUMBER 50 ATING TYPIST 12	1 JUL 1970 June 1970 -6-122/1 nh	
A) Loft B) Cente C) Right Distributi Orig. & ROSS REFERENCE 10 RI - 1 CHIRONO - 1	Side h/w r $u/s/c$ v Side u/s on: 1 - COS, trans $\frac{AN}{\sqrt{5}}$ AB X $-1N^{-}$ $\frac{2}{7}$	via split S/C via s Mexico Ci Smission DISPATCH SYMBOL AN HIMMY S F OFFICE SYMBOL OFFICE SYMBOL	D NUMBER - 17977 - CLASSHITANON C R E T - OFFICER - OFFICER - OFFICER		1/8/C VS OPY DATE 30 HOS FILE NUMBER 50 ATING TYPIST 12	1 JUL 1970 June 1970 -6-122/1 nh 	

.

			1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	SEURET		Queller If			
			and the second		÷		RYPTONY		
	·	PROJE	CT ACTION			T.	IONION		
1		TYPE OF ACTION	X F1/C		c . ,			restant Ver	
And the second second		NEN PROJECT	DIVISION		_		-		
		AVENOVENT	- Western	Hemispher	e Divi	sion			
		NO.	Mexico C	lity					
		X FY 1979	BRANCH.		DESN .			1:	
			CASE OFFICER			DATE			
	<u>پ</u>	EXTENSION	Fred Kra	vcov			lune 70		4
		TERMINATION	3E04	Hqs	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	9041	6954		19711
			CONCURRENC	ES OF DIVISIO	NS		· · · · · ·		VE VO
URGANTZÁTÍ ELEMEN		At The	NAME (and signals	177)	.		011T		TACHED
		Charles 1	1 Sayner		2				1.
AC/WH/	!	Charles M			<u> </u>	Aun	2yohen	- <u>e</u> -	
AC/WH/I	B&F	Wyatt B:	Thompson	n-11-		/	6/25		
C/WH/S	s	Richard_E	3. Wright U	alt			6-25.	78	1-
C/WH/FI	د ا	Richard_S	5. Welch	M JD le	1		26/5/2	2	
	ane	Robert R	Moore Red	43 man	28	JUK 197	6/20	-	
		MVNCAU DI							1
							ļ		
								ţ	
							1		
· · · · ·	l	···· ·································	CONCURRENCES O	F OTHER COMPO	NENTS		<u> </u>	!	.I
. (ement and Nome Bel	ow Only	Ŀ	DAI		1	EMO
		wrience Uprained	by Originating El			1 *	011		
									1
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							· -
					1	-		i	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
					·	· · · ·		`	
							· ·		1
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					!
			······						
	1				1		· .		
			APE	PROVAL					
and the state of the state	l					T T T T		UTHORFIA	1101
	/ 10 W	PE-100		ANT THIS ACTI	197			The second	
	l Jul	1.0	June 1971	⁵ 11,094	197 19	\$ <u>5</u>	11,094		
PROVING AU	l Jul	y 1970 30	June 1971	⁵ 11,094	197	S	11,094		

SECRET

LIONION - Mexico City, Mexico - FI/CI Support Project Targetted Against the Cuban Embassy in Mexico City. FY 1971 Cost \$11,094.

• •	Approved	Obligated
1966	\$10,718	\$ 9,142
1967	11,328	11,590
1968	11,466	9,726
1969	11,258	10,803
1970	11,994	10,844 (Estimated)

Purpose:

The LIONION Project provides the Mexico City Station with fixed, selective photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Cuban Consulate in Mexico City. It is designed to provide information in support of Priority A, paragraphs 2 and 4 of the current Operating Directive, that is, the Cuban target present in Mexico and the support rendered by Cubans in Mexico to exile and other leftist groups in Mexico.

Description:

1. The LIONION Project currently encompasses two agents, LIONION/1 and LIONION/2, a basehouse directly across from the Cuban compound, and a safehouse for meetings with Station Case Officers. The two agents furnish photographic coverage during daylight hours of the main entrance to the Cuban Embassy. In addition, on a spot basis, photographic coverage and visual surveillance of the Cuban Consulate entrance is possible. The agents also act as dispatchers for the unilateral LIEMBRACE surveillance team when the LIEMBRACE team is being used against Cuban target individuals. A description of the individual assets is set forth below.

2. LIONION/1 (201-288248): A Cuban lawyer in exile in Mexico who left Cuba in 1960. He has been the principal agent of the LIONION Project since 1962. LIONION/1's cover is that of a translator and would-be writer. Family holdings in Tampa, Florida, inherited from his deceased father also provide financial backstopping. LIONION/1 received his "immigrado" (permanent immigrant) status in 1965 and now thas a good deal of immunity from harassment from Mexican immigration authorities. All photographic coverage of the main Embassy gate through final printing, cropping, and mounting is processed by LIONION/1. LIONION/1 and LIONION/2 maintain a log which indicates when a photograph was taken, and pertinent identifying data. License numbers of cars used by various Cuban Embassy personnel are recorded as woll as license numbers of cars of unidentified persons visiting the Cuban Embassy.

3. LIONION/2 (201-305604): Mother of LIONION/1. Her cover is that of a dependent mother. As with LIONION/1, she has "immigrado" status and has been associated with the LIONION Project since 1962. LIONION/2 acts as LIONION/1's assistant and fill-in whenever he is away from the LIONION basehouse.

Changes:

During the project year, the pulse camera coverage of the Cuban Consulate entrance was discontinued. Little or no use was being made of the product from this camera. One reason for limited use was that there was no real way to readily fix the time--or the day-- a particular photo was taken. There were no other significant changes in the project during FY 1970.

Accomplishments:

1. The LIONION production for FY 1970 consisted almost entirely of photographic coverage of visitors to the Cuban Embassy main entrance and of logs of the movement of Cuban Embassy personnel and visitors. This proved very useful in identifying new Cuban Embassy PCS employees in Mexico. The monitoring also revealed which cars the various employees usually drove.

2. LIONION also took photographs of what appeared to be American visitors to the Cuban Embassy front gate. In the case of Americans who arrived in automobiles bearing U.S. license plates, the license plate numbers, car descriptions, and sterile copies of photographs were given to LNERGO for identification. 3. The Station also used the LIONION photographic coverage and log to check on the reports of Mexican and other JKLANCE assets who claimed to have visited the Cuban Embassy. In the case of some assets, LIONION/1 was given a photograph of the agent and told to be particularly alert at cortain times of certain days to confirm the agent's entry and exit. This proved particularly useful in checking AVDIME/1's story of contact with the Cubans. It also confirmed LIRELIC/1's visit to the Cuban Embassy at an early stage in Station recontact with LIRELIC/1.

Probloms:

1. No agent control or operational problems have been reported. Noither were there any security problems encountered during the period. LIONION/1 was mot in a satchouse on an average of once per week by Andrew E. PELLEMENT, in alias. Following PELLEMENT's departure in late May, Gerald D. FAHLANGER took over the responsibility for the LIONION Project. FAHLANGER, in alias, meets LIONION/1 approximately once per week. In January 1970, the Station had LIONION/1 change the safehouse used for meetings with Station officers. He signed a one-year lease on the new apartment, in alias. LIONION/1 uses the apartment on weekends and evenings to lend credence to the cover story he used in renting; i.e., that he lives out-of-town and maintains this small apartment in Mexico City for use during his frequent visits.

2. Station visits to the LIONION basehouse were limited to three during the reporting period. These were made during non-daylight hours. LIONION/1 picked up the Station officer away from the LIONION basehouse area and drove the officer to the basehouse in LIONION/1's own car. The basehouse has a driveway off the street entrance-way which facilitates entry during non-daylight hours.

3. During the Project Year, the pulse camera and the electronic equipment used with the LISAMPAN operations were removed from the baschouse, thus reducing the amount of compromising equipment in the baschouse.

-3-

Coordination:

14-00000

The Ambassador is aware of our efforts against the Cuban target in general. He has not been specifically briefed on this operation.

Future Plans:

1. The Station is re-examining the various points of view which the LIONION basehouse provides of the Cuban Embassy complex in order to determine what steps can be taken to improve the usefulness of the LIONION product. For instance, from the window in the room where the pulse camera proviously was installed, an excellent view can be had of the Cuban Embassy garden and the walkways between the three Cuban Embassy buildings--as well as the Consulate. The Station plans to have LIONION/1, on a spot-check basis, observe the garden area. In this way, the Station hopes to update its information on the location of the various officers' offices, the general pattern of movement and activity, etc. This area will also be observed during the night to see if it can be determined which areas are being used for living quarters or offices.

2. It is also planned to assess LIONION/1's ability to observe and draw appropriate conclusions from his observations, and to write these up for the Station.

3. Depending on the need for Consulate coverage, the installation of closed circuit-TV coverage of the Consulate entrance is being considered.

4. The Station is being queried as to emergency contact arrangements with LIONION/1.

Costs:

1. <u>General</u>: This renewal request is for the period 1 July 1970 through 30 June 1971 (FY 1971), in the amount of \$11,094.

2. Source of Funds: Project LIONION is included in the Western Hemisphere Division's FY 1971 Operating Program in the amount of \$10,000. 3. <u>Project Budget</u>: The following is a cost breakdown for the proceeding, current and next fiscal years:

-e.

			•
	FY 1970 Estimated Obligations	FY 1971 Request	FY 1972 Projection
LIONION/1 Salary	\$ 4,800	\$ 4,800	\$ 4,800
LIONION/2 Salary	1,920	1,920	1,920
Christmas Bonuses	560	560	560
LIONION Baschouse Rent (Observation Post)	1,200	1,200	1,200
LIONION Safehouso (for meeting with cas officers)	864 o	864	864
Utilities for both	500	500	500
Miscellaneous Expenses (Film, paper, chemica otc.)	1,000 1s,	1.,250	1,000
TOTALS	\$10,844	\$11,094	\$10,844

4. Foreign Currency: There is no need for foreign currency which the Station cannot provide. There are no non-JKLANCE funds involved in this project.

5. <u>Commitments</u>: LIONION/1 and LIONION/2 receive, in addition to their regular salary, the equivalent of one month's salary as a Christmas bonus. LIONION/1 is reimbursed for operational exponses related to the project. In the event of termination, each agent will receive thirty days actual notice.

6. Funding: All funds are passed by the case officers during the safehouse meetings with LIONION/1 who receipts for the funds on the spot. The amount of funds used under this project are not enough to arouse the suspicion of LIONION/1 by the authorities should he be apprehended. He has sufficient private income to cover the JKLANCE funds he receives.

7. Accounting: All funds are accounted and certified for in accordance with JKLANCE regulations.

8. Annexes: None.

CMEOUNDS WH/1/R WH/1/R 6924/9424 ATI 6924/9424 ATI 8 Scptember 1969	BECRET.	
CABLE BECRETARIAT DISSEMINATION	- 1110EX	BRANCH 🗍 FILE RID
CONFI WH-9 O FILE, VR.	RELAN, CI, CILOPS,	TSD-6 FI-2 (office) (pice)
(noiseoit)	(date and time filed)	(reference number)
<u>SECRET</u>	0.0.00	CITE DIRECTOR 36226
TO T MEXICO CITY	0023 462 SEP 69	30220 Г Г Г
LION ION	•	

REF: MEXICO CITY 1132 (IN 19170)*

1. IN ORDER ASSIST HEADQUARTERS EVALUATION LIONION PULSE CAMERA COVERAGE WOULD APPRECIATE STATION ADVICE FOLLOWING:

A. IF NO VISITORS ENTERING LIRING MAIN GATE, DOES LIONION/1 AUTOMATICALLY SHIFT AND COVER LIRING CONSULATE EVEN THOUGH CONSULATE DEING COVERED BY PULSE CAMERA?

B. IF INDIVIDUAL ATTEMPTS ENTER MAIN GATE AND THEN PROCEEDS TO CONSULATE, DOES LIONION/1 FOLLOW AND PHOTO ENTERING AND DEPARTING CONSULATE?

C. WHAT IS STATION'S ESTIMATE OF PERCENTAGE OF LIONION/1 COVERAGE OF INDIVIDUALS ENTERING AND DEPARTING CONSULATE? FROM PAST CORRESPONDENCE HEADQUARTERS HAS GAINED IMPRESSION LIONION/1 COVERS CONSULATE AS EFFECTIVELY AS PULSE CAMERA. D. IS LIONION/1 STILL LOCATED SAME BASEHOUSE AS

COORDINATING OFFICERS

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED.

SECRET

DESTIFT

IC FR

COW NO.

PULSE CAMERA?

RELEASING OFFICER



REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ESSUING OFFICE " " CHIRITED." ÷

COPY NO.

	SECRET: party your straine
v	(When Filled In) Homeric and 2
	REPRODUCTION OF THIS COPY PROHIBITED
DVANCE COM LISSUED LISSUED	" INSER: O YES O NO
*	CLASSIFY TO FILE NO
ACTION LIFE BER RID COP	AV MENA PILAN CI, CI/ICZ CI/OPS FIZ TSDG

SECRET Ø72247Z AUG 69 CITE MEXICO CITY 1132 DIRECTOR LIONION

1. IN ATTEMPT ELIMINATE MARGINAL OPS, STATION INTENDS TERMINATE LIONION-1 PULSE CAMERA COVERAGE EFFECTIVE 1 SEPTEMBER UNLESS HQS INDICATES IT CONSIDERS PRODUCT OF SUFFICIENT VALUE TO VARRANT RETENTION. STATION PRESENTLY OBTAINS MANY PICTURES OF LIRING CONSULATE VISITORS SINCE MOST FIRST-TIME LIRING VISITORS TRY ENTER THROUGH MAIN GATE WHICH PRIMARY TARGET LIONION PHOTO COVERAGE. ALSO MANY CONSULATE VISITORS LATER PHOTOGRAPHED AT AIRPORT. IT NOT POSSIBLE HAVE LIONION-1 COVER BOTH ENTRANCES SIMULTANEOUSLY, BUT HE ABLE MOVE EQUIPMENT TO COVER CONSULATE IF AN PLO AN PEED ARISES.

2. FILE 50-6-122/3. SECRET

Jem.

7 Acc 63 H 18170

CS COPY SECRET

50-6-122/1 07 AUG 69

LAV-FICATION DISPATCH PROCESSING ACTION SECRET MARKED FOR INCHING Chief of Similon, Mexico City NO INDITING REALTED INHO. ONLY QUALIFED DELL CAN HUDGE INDEXTRES FROM Chief, Western Hemisphere Division ык горы รมธุรกต LIONION Project Beneval ACTION REQUIEED - REFERENCES REFERENCE: HHKA-37024, 25 April 1969 Project LIGNION has been renewed for FY 1970 in the amount of \$11,994, as forwarded by the Station. Norris W. DAMICONE Distribution: Orig & 1 - COS, Mexico City CS COPY CROSS REFERENCE TO DEPATCH STIMBOL AND NUMBER 1 1 JUL 1930 DATE CS'COPY 8 July 1969 HOS HUL NUMBER HHMT-17364 CASSIFICATION ٦ SECRET 50-6-122/1 ORIGINATING / POTICER / 161 TYPISI ET. TH '1/A1 Malone' LY :: 4167 CÉS COORDINATING 13 X OFFICE ST.WSCL DATE OFFICER'S HAME ٦¢ RI - 1 × ×. CHRONO - 1 ,£ ١ . [] RELEASING Ernest J. Tsikerdanos THE MASCE DATE AC-WH/1 8 Jul 69 r (40) DISPATCH FORM 1-63 53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION MFG. 11-98

	·			St. (Then	ECRET Filipi In	.,						
		F. C.L.	T ACT	ION .			N.	9059 TT 	1.04357283W		•:	
									DNION			<u>.</u>
L		THE OF ACTION		#1/C1			<u>CA</u>	<u>l</u>	CTHER	-		
		AWENDWENT NO.	111	Storn He		ere	<u>D1V1</u>	sion	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- [·		
	x	RENEWAL FV 1970			Y	ľ	f 34		·····	1.	· · · ·	
		EXTENSION	CASE	Malone				047	June 6	9	,	
		TERWINATION		***. 04.	BUILDING		EL, KT,	1973	FLACE		ія ,	
OFGANIZATIONAL	<u>, </u>		•	ONCURRENCES		SIONS	- <u>-</u>				T NE	
FLEMENT	 	TYPED N	IAME (and eigners	/					-	YES	CHI: NO
AC/WH/1		nest J. Ts			Aur.	, ,	14	<u>, </u>	9 1.10	19	U	L
C/WH/B&F	EL	liotte C. W	ant	lipte	<u>Genefic</u>	M	- 4/	17 8111N	1.11	,		
C/WH/SS	Geo	orge R. Tho	mps	00/4R/	liotufi	m	<u>_</u>	01464				
AC/WH/FI	Day	vid L. Smoc	<u>k</u> al	andp	him	ib		21_)	uni 69	i-		
WH/EXO	_Doi	nald C. Mar	eli	1 Luci	<u>a cc</u>	2		JUN	545 20	Xu.		
!												1
	·····			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
			CONCL	IRRENCES OF	OTHER CC)HPONE	HTS					
			. ¹ - ,				MTS		ATES OUT			
			. ¹ - ,				NTS	04 IN	NTES OUT		ME ATTAC YES	
			. ¹ - ,				NTS					
			. ¹ - ,				NTS					
			. ¹ - ,				NTS					ND G ME G NO
			. ¹ - ,				N TS					
			. ¹ - ,				NTS					
			. ¹ - ,									
			. ¹ - ,									NC
FROM		<i>₹€₹100</i> y 69 ¹ 30 J		APPRI		A C T 1 O A			OUT			

「「「「「」」

と見た

.

16 June 1969

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Western Hemisphere Division

SUBJECT

LIONION Project Renewal Request

1. Approval is requested of the LIONION Project for the poriod 1 July 1969 through 30 June 1970 (FY 1970) for \$11,994. Funds are available.

2. Project LIONION is a support project which provides the Mexico City Station with fixed photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The surveillance is conducted by two indigenous agents located in a basehouse directly across from the Cuban compound. At times the principal agent also acts as a dispatcher for the LIEMBRACE surveillance team. Information is radioed to the team concerning the departure of Cuban officials, thus allowing the team to remain a more discreet distance from the target.

3. As reflected in the attached Project Renewal, an audio device planted in the gatehouse of the compound could be monitored at the LIONION basehouse, aiding greatly in identifying visitors. Since the time the Station submitted the renewal, however, this device ceased to function along with the rest of the LISAMPAN devices. This installation was monitored through carrier current from the LISAMPAN/ LISASH basehouse, also situated in front of the compound. Since the connection between the two basehouses was by carrier current only, and since the agents in each basehouse are unaware of the other's activity, a possible compromise of the LISAMPAN/LISASH activity should not affect LIONION security.

4. Although the LIONION Project does not produce disseminable positive intelligence, it is considered by the Station as essential to its Cuban operations. The 4,100 or more selective individual photographs produced annually,

SEGRET

coupled with the visual observations, were effective in providing timely operational information. In addition, over 8,000 feet of pulse camera film is produced annually, recording the image of each visitor to the Consulate. The years of experience of the principal agent have given him intimate knowledge of the target personalities. He often brings matters to the immediate attention of the Station without having been levied the specific requirement to do so. As a result, the Station is aided greatly in keeping abreast of the day to day activities of the Cuban compound.

-2

5. In recent months, the LIONION Project was useful to the Station in checking out statements made by ESMARROW-1.

6. In March 1969, the Project provided photos of three U.S. citizens who visited the Cuban Embassy and were suspected of being draft dodgers. The photos were passed to the FBI within three hours of the request for information.

7. Other than the loss of the audio device in gatchouse, there have been no changes. The operation continues to run smoothly.

8. Approval is recommended.

Shicker incos-J. Tsikerdanos Ernést Acting Chief, WH/1

ST.

FARC DA	rru T	CLASSIFICATION	PROCESSING ACTION	
DISPA	6 Cat	SECRET	MARKED FOR INDEXING	
Chief, W	H Division		X NO INDEXING REQUIRED	
FQ.		11	ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INGEXING	
Chief of	Station, Mexi	co City/	MKROFHJM	
LIONION	nal/LIONION Project Renewa			•
INN REQUIRED - REFERENCES	· · · ·			,
Action R	equired: Rene	wal of Project		
Reference	e : HMMW	-17154, 11 April 19	969	
LIONION.	The Project s	should by submitted	al request for Project I for renewal for the for a total of \$11,994.	. .
LIONION. period 1 2, and the p of FY 190 Report for submit a	The Project s July 1969 thro Information co project operation of this period	should be submitted ough 30 June 1970 f oncerning the perfo lons during the sec aborated, and a sep will not be prepar ess report to cover	for renewal for the	5

Attachment: 1. Renewal, right side; h/w 2. Renewal, left side, u/s/c

14-00000

> Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/att - 2 copies)

CS	COP	Y

CROSS REFERENCE TO		DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER	DATE
	· .	HMMA - 37024	25 April 1969
		CLASSIFICATION CLASSIFICATION	HUS FILE NU ABER
s' - -		SECRET	₩ 50-6-122/1

E AL 6.583 SECRE T LIONICH PROJECT RENEWAL REQUEST Field Case Officer produce Project LIONICH Can Chief of Station ί Station Mexico City URTIS FORMATOLD OF STUT TEAMSHISSION NO FIELD DISSECTIVATION SECRET Sk att: 1 CS COPY 50-6-10 HmmA- 37024

14-00000
SECRET

LIONION FROJECT RENEWAL

A. Objectives

1. Project LIONION, a long-term support project designed to provide fixed photographic, technical, and physical surveillance of the PBRUNEE: Embersy and Consulate in Mexico City, has the following specific objectives:

a. To furnish photographic coverage during daylight hours of the main entrances to the target installation.

b. To operate as a listening post in support of technical operations against this target to complement the photographic coverage.

c. To radio dispatch physical surveillance teams against persons associated with the target.

d. To essist the Station in compiling information for individual dossiers on officials of the target installation.

e. To fulfill various requirements in support of other Station PBRUMEN operations.

2. The above-cited objectives are in agreement with the over-all objectives of Station Mexico City.

B. Changes

Oliver D. CIMOCH assumed administrative and operational responsibility for Project LIONION in December 1967 and continued this responsibility until his departure in December 1968. Pending arrival of CIMOCH's replacement, the Project was handled by Station Officer Gerald D. FAHLANGER and Station WOACRE representative, Walter W. COLABURY. On 28 February 1969, LIONION-1 was introduced to Andrew E. PELLEMENT, who assumed Project responsibility effective that date.

C. Intelligence Production

As an operational support project, Project LIONION does not produce disseminable positive intelligence. Quantitatively, during CY 1968, the Project provided over 4,000 selective individual photographs of persons and/or vehicles entering the target installation and over 8,000 feet of pulse camera film. There has

> SECRET FUNCTION BY THEY TRANSMISSION NO FIELD DESCRIMINATION

been no formal audio product from Project LICNION since July 1968 when the transcription of the LISAMPAN/DOG traffic was terminated. As reported extensively in HAMA 36553, 19 February 1969, the Station has been unable to activate LISAMPAN/ BAKER since 16 January 1969. A qualitative analysis of the LICNION product is discussed in paragraph D below. The Station is unable to evaluate the worth of the pulse camera operation since the bulk film, undeveloped, is poulse directly to Headquarters. The cost of this portion of the operation is minimal, however, since it is limited to the cost of the film and development at Headquarters. The cemera works automatically and requires only minimal maintenance.

D. Effectiveness

1. Project LIONION is considered by Station Mexico City as essential to its PBRULEN operations. It has consistently proven highly effective and responsive to Station requirements of both long and short range nature. LIONION-1, the Project's only full time agent, continues to furnish on a timely basis, information on the personalities and ectivities of the target personnel. LIONION-2 continues to backstop LIONION-1 and substitute for him when he is away from his post. At the age of 70, she is not able to man the LTOFICE base full time, and her sight is failing. She is able to photograph visitors, however, and live monitor the LISAMPAN/DOG traffic. LIONION-2's role as a backstop to LIONION-1 insures continuous coverage of the target during daylight hours, five days a week. LIONION-1's more than six years of experience working on the same target continue to produce an increasingly complete and accurate identification of the staff and visitors to LIRING. These years of experience have developed an agent knowledgeable of WOFIRM operational and security requirements who will often bring to the Station's attention those matters which he feels are of immediate interest without having special requirements levied upon him and without waiting for the next regularly scheduled meeting with his Station contact. He has on numerous occasions notified the Station of the presence of suspect PBRUMEN security types. He has also frequently passed along operational leads of use to the Station in other aspects of its PERUMEN operations.

2. The addition of LISAMPAN/DOG to the LIONION besenouse has noticeably increased LIONION-1's shility to identify new visitors to the target and at times, determine the nature of their business. The LISAMPAN/DOG product was channeled to the LIONION basehouse by carrier current from LISAMPAN/LISASH on 10 April 1968. Since its primary value is as an aid to LIONION-1 in identifying LIRING visitors, its product has not been recorded

SECRET.

te el contra el trada

SECRET

or transcribed since July 1968. LIONICK-1 live monitors the treffic from his baschouse. LISA: PAN-1 who mans the LISASH base has been told nothing of the LIONION base and LIONION-1 was offered no explanation concerning the manner in which LISAMPAN/DCG production is channeled to him. Thus a possible compromise of the LISASH basehouse, linked directly to LIRING, would not compromise the LIONION basehouse which has no direct link with the target.

SECRET

3. Project LIONION was of direct assistance to the Station on two separate occasions in recent months:

a. As a result of information received on a priority basis (the same day as requested) from LIONION-1, the Station was able to verify certain statements made by ESMARROW-1 concerning the location of LINING officials at specific times. LIONION-1 reported the times at which these officials came in and out of the LIRING compound and provided a description of the clothes they were weering at the time. LIONION-1's information roised the possibility that ESMARROW-1 might at least have been confused in his reporting of the times at which he met LIPING personnel, etc.

b. In March 1969, LIONICN-1 was able to provide pictures of three WOLADY males, who, although unidentified, fitted the general description and time frame furnished by LNERGO. The latter suspected that two or three WOLADY draft dodgers might visit LIRING to arrange trevel to PBRUMEN. The Station was able to furnish LNERGO with pictures of the three together with a report of their arrival and departure from LIEING within three hours of its request for information. Additional information was promptly forwarded to LNERGO as it became available from LICNICN-1.

4. During the past year, LTONION-1 acted as a dispatcher for the LIENDRACE surveillance team on a number of occasions. By utilizing his vantage point in the area of the target, he is able to radio information to the LIENDRACE team on the arrival and departure of LIRING officials thus allowing the team to remain at a distance from the target unseen by possible countersurveillance from the target. The Station plans to use LIONION-1 in this role more extensively in the coming year whenever surveillance of LIRING personnel entails the team's presence rear the LIRING compound. Such utilization of LICNICN-1 should leasen the risk of exposure of the team to the PERUNEN IS.

SEC RET

ne on Balan and Bar

5. LIONION-1, himself, continues to provide the consistently high level of productivity that has characterized his work in past years. As mentioned above his response to priority requirements continues to be most gratifying. He is prompt in submitting both operational and administrative reports to the Station. He is ready, at a moments notice, to change personal plans when a need for his services arises. After five years without a substantial vacation, LIONICH-1 plans a three week trip from 4 - 25 Hay to Europe (Italy, Greece, France) and the U.S.A. He originally requested five weeks to make this trip for which he has long saved his money, but quite willingly shortened the trip to three weeks at the Station's request and added that he would postpone the entire trip if the Station thought his services were more needed at home. In order to help defray the cost of making a second trip to Europe to complete his original itinerary, the Station will give LIONION-1 a gift of 3250 on 1 May 1969 and will tell him that consideration will be given in 1970 to providing an equal amount, but no decision can be made on that second gift until mid-1970.

E. Problems

1. LIGAPPAN/BANER: As reported in HMMA 36553, 19 February 1969, LIGAPPAN/BAKER was turned off for security reasons on 16 January 1969 at 1345 hours. All subsequent attempts to reactivale it have been unsuccessful. Headquarters was requested to review all available Station information on this to decide whether BAKER's abrupt end was the result of a compromise or whether it was somehow connected with the installation of TELEX equipment at LIEING.

2. LISALPAN/DOG: The LISAMPAN/DOG/EXTRAP installation is generally working well. There have been nurerous occasions when due to unknown circutstances the audio reception has either been bad or non-existent. Walter W. CORNEURY and PELLEMENT visited the LISAMPAN/LISASE basehouse and round no problem with the monitoring equipment there. The trouble may have resided with the central office of the LIRISK company and was probably not the result of technical counter-surveillance of LIRING. As of 3 April 1969, LISAMPAN/DOG was working properly and automatically.

3. There have been no significant personnel, security, morale or administrative problems since the last project renewal.

SECRET

F. Liaison

Not applicable to Project LIONION.

FERNALD IT BY SHEW HARRENISSION KO FIELD DISSEMILIATION

SECRET -5-

G. Interagency Coordination

Not applicable to Project LIONICN.

H. Plans

1. The Station plans to continue to exploit LIONICN-1's experience, training and location to provide the photographic and technical coverage cited above. In addition, the Station will continue to make use of LIONION-1 as a dispatcher in surveillances of LIRING personnel.

2. In order to check the LISAMPAN/DOG take for items of possible value to other Station operations, LICAMPAN/1 will be instructed to record the DOG traffic for the three week period while LICATON-1 is on vacation. These tapes will be given to Richard C. HABOUSH for an analysis of their operational worth and technical quality. HABOUSH will transcribe them if the contents warrant.

I. Costs

1. For the past project year, 1 January 1968 through 30 June 1969, it is estimated that the total project cost will be about \$16,250. It is approved for \$16,632.

2. For the renewal period of 1 July 1969 through 30 June 1970, it is requested that \$11,894 be approved. Estimated figures for FY 1971 are provided below together with the breakdown for FY's 1969 and 1970. The major addition to the FY 1971 figures is a possible raise for LIONION-1 and LIONION-2. These figures are broken down as follows:

	FY 1969	<u>FY 1970</u>	<u>FY 1971</u>
Salaries: LICNION-1 LICNION-2 Xmas bonuses	\$ 4,704 1,860 550	\$ 4,800 1,920 560	\$ 5,200 2,000 610
Rents: LIONION Basehouse LIONION Safehouse Utilities for both	1,200 864 500	1,200 864 500	1,200 864 500
Operational Expenses: Film Faper Chemicals	700 400 250	1,000 450 300	1,000 450 300
	SECRET (6)		LINE MISSION

NO FISLO DISSEMILATION



a Nie o data

いたの

1438 - 12

的人,如果我们就能能够。 如果我们就能能能够了。 如果我们就能能能能。

	-6-		•••	
Niscellaneous: Cperational Special gift	to LICNION-1	50 250	150 250	350
-	•	<u></u>		
	Total	\$11,328	\$11,994	\$12,474

3. A detailed accounting was prepared each month by LIONION-1 covering expenses chargeable to his revolving fund. His accounting has been most satisfactory in all respects, and such accountings will be continued during the ensuing project year.

SECRET

DISPATCH	CLASSIFICATION	- [···	PROCESSING	
		PHO POSED	ACTION	ACCOM PUSHED
10	•		MARNET FER INCLUNG	
Chief, WHD		XX	NO INCOME REQUIRED	
Chief of Station, Me:	xico City		ONLY QUALIFIED HEACQUARTERS DESK CAN JUNCE INCENING	
FROM		1.1.1.5.5	ARSTRACT	
Chief of Station, JM			WICPCEN W	
by the AMOT Organization		Covera	ge of LINING	
ACTION REQUIRED BUILMINCLS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		······································	

Action Required: FYI

Reference: HMMA-33841, 17 January 1968

1. The following comments are for the information and assistance of those officers who are in the process of determining the future of the LIONION operation:

- a. The AMOTS have received and reviewed a number of the prints from the LIONION operation and report that it is a time-consuming and largoly unproductive effort.
- b. The practical results of such a review, i.e., the identification of the greatest number of visitors to LIRING, can be realized best through the widest circulation of the prints among the AMOT staffers, contacts, and informants. This practice would result in wide knowledge of the existence of the operation, and in the expenditure of many man-hours which, it appears, could be more productively spent in other pursuits.

c. The AMOT organization currently does not have either the qualified personnel or available space and equipment to process the film as suggested in paragraph three of reference. Until they move into new quarters, in, hopefully/mid-1968, the single AMOT photographer will be working in very tight quarters.

2. It would appear from JMWAVE's experience with AMOT exploitation of the LIONION operation, that further activity in this connection at JMWAVE would be unwarranted.

· · · ·			James N. A	Chamanas MAMANOS
Distribution: (2 - C/WHD 2 - COS/Mexico	City		DATE TYPED 12 Feb 19	68 F 5 1 3 1952
2 - WH/COG	CROSS RE	FERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AN	D NUMBER
		QLASSIFICATION	HEADQUARTERS FILE I	NJWBER

		CASSECATION SECRE	T	a second	VO ACHON
DISPATCH	a		•	1112112 402	INTERING
Chief of Stati	on, Mexico (City	*	NO INCOME	aldrinio .
1		. •	. *	0711.00217 (AS 2007 1	
I.UN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · ·			-
Chief, Western				MKeorau	
C LIONION Renewa	1 of Project	t		in	
	·	· · ·			
Réference: HM	MA 33595, 5	December	1967		
		· · · ·			
Project	LIONION bas	s been ren	newed for	the period	of
1 January 1968	through SU	June 1969	for the	sum of \$16.	632.
	ie i		•		4
This figure in	CIUGER 43.31	4 IOF FI	co and o	11,438 IOF #	1 69.
					• .
	:				•
			Ronald L	PERRODIN	•
· · ·		•			
	1			-	
			•		
· .		•			
			•	1. A.	
-	•				
.	•				· · · ·
-					<u>.</u> 0
Distribution:	•				e ⁽⁾
Distribution: Orig. & 1 -	COS, Mexico	City		þ	e D
	COS, Mexico	City		ر سر	e U
	COS, Mexico	City		Cu.b	
	COS, Mexico	City		50-6-1	
	COS, Mexico		 	50-6-1	22/1
	COS, Mexico	City	· · ·	50 - 6 - 1 iutuui 1 iiituu	22/ Int 1.140011(relay 2.16 alternate
Orig. & 1 -	COS, Mexico	5.754 5.754 5.754		50 - 6 - 1 iutuui 1 iiituu	22/ Int 1.140011(relay 2.16 alternate
Orig. & 1 -	DISPATCH SYMBER END	5.754 5.754 5.754		50-6-1	22/ ma simulic noisy 226 allication
Orig. & 1 -	DISPATCH SYMBIL END	NUMBER TY 16131 CLASSIFICATION		50-6-1 internet second internet	22/ main strength annearban annearban 1968
Orig. & 1 -	DISPATCH SYMBIL END	NUMSER 16131		50-6-1	22/ main strength annearban annearban 1968
Orig. & 1 -	DISPATEN SYMBOL END EDIM S E	AUMSER IFF 16131 CLASSIFICATION C R E T	ORIGINATI	50 - 6 - / intini 50 - 6 - / intini 50 - 6 - 122/3 NG	22/ 1770 321490011(19003 226 19103 226 1968
Orig. & 1 -	DISPATCH SYMBIL END	NUMBER TY 16131 CLASSIFICATION	ORIGINATIO	50-6-122/3	22/ main strength annearban annearban 1968
Orig. & 1 -	DISPATCH SYMBIL END FEILM S E Office -	NUMSER NUMSER TH 16131 CLASSIFICATION C R E T OFFICER	ORIGINATH	50-6-122/3	22/ 1770 1:197011(1 1770 1:197011(1 197011 1:10 197011 1:10 1968
Orig. & 1 -	DISPATCH SYMBDE END EDIM S E OFFICE WIL/1	AUMSER FY 16131 CLASSIFICATION C R E T OFFICER Dially	ORIGINATIO	50-6-122/3	22/ 1770 1:197011(1 1770 1:197011(1 197011 1:10 197011 1:10 1968
Orig. & 1 - SS REHERENCE TO US COPY RI CHRONO	DISPATCH SYMBDE END EDIM S E OFFICE WIL/1	AUMSER FY 16131 CLASSIFICATION C R E T OFFICER Dially	ORIGINATIO	50-6-122/3	22/ 1770 1:197011(1 1770 1:197011(1 197011 1:10 197011 1:10 1968
Orig. & 1 -	DISPATCH SYMBDE END EDIM S E OFFICE WIL/1	AUMSER FY 16131 CLASSIFICATION C R E T OFFICER Dially	ORIGINATIO	50-6-122/3	22/ 1770 1:197011(1 1770 1:197011(1 197011 1:10 197011 1:10 1968
Orig. & 1 - SS REHERENCE TO US COPY RI CHRONO	DISPATCH SYMBDE END EDIM S E OFFICE WIL/1	AUMSER FY 16131 CLASSIFICATION C R E T OFFICER Dially	ORIGINATIO	50-6-122/3	22/ 1770 1:197011(1 1770 1:197011(1 197011 1:10 197011 1:10 1968
Orig. & 1 - SS REHERENCE TO US COPY RI CHRONO	DISPATCH SYMBDE END EDIM S E OFFICE WIL/1	AUMSER FY 16131 CLASSIFICATION C R E T OFFICER Dially	ORIGINATIO	50-6-122/3	22/ 1770 1:197011(1 1770 1:197011(1 197011 1:10 197011 1:10 1968
Orig. & 1 -	DISPATCH SYMBDE END EDIM S E OFFICE WIL/1	AUMSER FY 16131 CLASSIFICATION C R E T OFFICER Dially	ORIGINATIO	50-6-122/3	22/ 1770 1:197011(1 1770 1:197011(1 197011 1:10 197011 1:10 1968

4-00000

÷

ور این می این از این		د. ۱. ۲ ۱۹۹۹ - ۲
DISPATCH	SECRET	PROHISPING ACTION
		MIRITO FOR POETOS
	tion, Mexico City	XX NO INDITING MOLETTO
Chief of Stat	ion, JHWAVE	UNLY QUALIERD DESK (AN RIDGE DICHNES
Chief, Wester	n Hemispheré Division	MICROFILM
54F1	essing and Exploitation of	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
ATTE HOURID - MISSIN'S by AL	OTS	Impurse camera FIIA
		•
Beterence: H	MMA 33841, 17 January 1968	
liando	whether annound in the pro-	unamal mada in
	uarters concurs in the pro	
reference tha	t the LIONION impulse came	ra film be pro-
cessed and re	viewed by the AMOTS.	•
	-	· · · ·
	Ronald	L. PERRODIN
		·
-		
		•
		••
Distribution:	COR Marsha Oldan	
OTIE. & I	COS, Mexico City	· · ·
•		50-6-12211
		SROUP 1
	CS COPY	Excluded from sularari, domoraciag ana declassificaties
CROSS REFERENCE 10	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER	Lare Coare
	HHMW 16106	1 FEB 197 29 January 1968
	(LASSIFICATION	HOS FILE NUIABER
	SECRET	50-6-122/1
	OFFICE - CHILLE	IGINATING TYPIST EXT.
RI	WH/1 Daly	bb 695- RDINATING
	OFFICE SYMBOL DATE	OFFICER'S NAME
CHRONO	C/WIL/COG 26 16 48 164	1 Ullilinsur
•		<u></u>
AN PW P		
W WH	RE	LEASING 12
ASS MALL X HOLES		SIGHATURE MARKE
	C/WH/1 29 Jan 68	DISPATCH
TAL 53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION.		

٠.

weekeled an end at weekeled when

·		children (min	e Filled Ing		e .			
			i		T. 😁	RICTONN		
	PROJ	ECT ACTION				يېد مېنې مېنې د اېد کې د کې د د		
	TYPE OF ACTIC	N Life High		C A		07-6.4	<u> </u>	
	NEN PROJECT	DIVISION		-				
	AWE NOWENT	FIELD STATION	n llontecher	N. Lak	10.08		-	
	RENEDAL		6:0:	DESK				•
	X rv 1968-6							,
	EXTENSION	CASE OFFICER			DATE			
	TERMINATION	ROOM NO.	OUILDING	TEL	R10	BLACA		
	1	CONCURRENC	ES OF DIVISIO	t	0053	Los: 1		
ORGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT	TYPE	D NAME (and signal				TES	ATTA	
	<u> </u>				IN	OUT	YES	N
<u>i círti</u>	La J. Marshar	<u> </u>	Ling			ļ		+
C/35/559	Slisot Ci is	- Alijat	17 liperfe	1. 1.	rý	110		Ļ
<u>0/50/05</u>	George R. Th	Aren il	A fam		.20	KutP	 	1
c/.a/or	Nhoman Delen	x //2:011	list-		231	far is	<u> </u>	1_
<u></u>	<u>Douola C. Ho</u>	min Vice		·	L 1. 1. 19	29/1	-	
					• •			
					······			
	• • •							
		CONCURRENCES O	the second s	NENTS		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·
and the second secon					DATI IN	ES OUT	ATTA YES	
A DESCRIPTION OF A DESC								<u>}</u>
	<u>. 2000 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0</u>	م کا است کار با است را است و او است را است است که است است که است که	<u></u>					1
		a de la d La de la d	<u> </u>	·				
	. 2002033. NON 2002 1173							
· · · · · ·			<u></u>		-			
			<u> </u>					
			<u></u>					
			ROVAL					
	FERIOD		ROVAL ANT THIS ACT			TAL ASSOCIAT		
	FERIOD	APP	ANT THIS ACT		1963 \$:			
	PERIOD 1 Jan 58	APP 30 June 50				TAL ASSUNT		
	PERIOD 1 Jan 58	APP 30 June 69	ANT THIS ACT		1963 \$ 1 1963 \$ 1 DATE	TAL ANDUNT		

4-0000

State Ball

ALC: AND ALC



10 January 1958

Chief, WH Division

SUBJECT : Reneval of Project LIGNICH

METORALDUL FOR:

1. Approval is requested to renew Project LIONION for the period 1 January 1963 through 30 June 1969 for \$16,632 including \$5,374 for FY 1968 and \$11,253 for FY 1969. MH Division programmed \$11,800 for this activity for FY 1969 and funds are available. Funds requested for this reneval are slightly less than the provious year due to a reduction in support costs.

2. This project provides Station Mexico City with photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Subassy and Consulate in Mexico City. In addition, the project principal agent is able to observe and record the patterns of activity and personal associations of various Cuban personnel and visitors to the hubasay and Consulate. This effort has been of assistance in planning recruitment attempts against target personnel. The principal agent also performs of hee Ametions for the Station such as dispatching the surveillence team against selected Cuban personnel and renting and maintaining a safehouse. This project naturally does not produce positive intelligence.

3. Plans for the forthcoming period include using the project basehouse and the two project agents as L2 operators in the expansion of an existing technical operation targeted against the Cuben Embassy. There is also a possibility that the photo coverage of the Cuban Consulate entrance will cease shortly as this covernge has not proved particularly useful. It is not anticipated that these changes will substantially affect the cost of the project.

 $h_{\rm e}$. It should be noted that the (9,800 operational loan node to LIONIQN-2 in February 1966 has been completely regaid. The security of this project is considered satisfactory.

> 61092-1 Entiofet tren autore: Erricitet og antere:

dettateff tallen

SFCRFI

1. J. Foulann Chief, 1992

REQUEST FOR PROJECT RENEWAL

Project LIONION

Station Mexico City

Field Case Officer Connecting & Action Cornelius L. PEUVION Pulland ((with Chief of Station

Renewal of the LIONION Project is requested for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258--\$5,374 for FY 1968 and \$5,884 for FY 1969.

FIRMERED BY COUT TRAMELISSION 13 1/210 2/2/2010/10/2011 IS COPY

50-6-122/1 H/WATT- #16 HMANA-33595 S/CATT. # 2 & HMMA. 33595

PROJECT LIONION RENEWAL REQUEST

A. Objectives:

1. Project LIONION is a long-term support project designed to provide fixed photographic, technical, and physical surveillance of the PBRUMEN Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The specific objectives are:

a. To furnish photographic coverage during the daylight hours of the main entrances to the target installations.

b. To maintain in readiness a listening post to support technical operations against the targets.

c. To radio dispatch physical surveillance teams against persons associated with the targets.

d. To provide for a mechanism which can fulfill various miscellaneous PBRUMEN support requirements.

2. The above-cited objectives are in agreement with the overall objectives of Station Mexico City.

B. Changes:

In late January 1967 the operational and administrative responsibilities for Project LIONION were transferred from Heward A. TRECKLER to Cornelius L. PEUVION. No agent handling, control, or administrative problems were encountered during the past year.

C. Intelligence Production:

As noted in Section A above, Project LIONION is an operational support project and does not produce disseminable positive intelligence. During the past year this project did provide over 5000 individual photographs of persons and/or vehicles entering or leaving the target installations, as well as approximately 8000 feet of pulse camera film. Information on the comings and goings of target personnel and visitors to the installations, which LIONION-1 provides in daily logs, has been incorporated into Station files and on occasion made available to other stations or LNHARP agencies, i.e., LNERGO. LIONION has been particularly useful in spotting new employees whose photos are then passed to LITAMIL-7 for identification.

D. Effectiveness:

1. Project LIONION is considered by the Station to be highly effective and essential. In addition to providing the valuable photographic coverage cited above, LIONION-1 continues to provide interesting observations on the personalities and activities of the personnel working in the targets. LIONION-1 reporting is being incorporated into the recruitment operations targeted against LIRING-2 and LIRING-16.

2. In early July LIONION-1 obtained and furnished a new safe apartment which is being used for sensitive or lengthly meetings with LIRESORT-1 as well as LIONION-1. The safe site has been stocked with a sufficient supply of food so as to allow two persons to live there for at least three days in the event the Station ever needs a cooling-off site for an agent or defector.

3. Throughout the past project year LIONION-1 continued to function effectively as the radio dispatcher for the LIEMBRACE Surveillance Team. Much of this effort was expended in estimating the movement/habit pattern of LIRING-2, a prerequisite for his pending recruitment.

E. Problems:

1. On 27 June LIONION-1 was hospitalized for emergency surgery to treat a perforated ulcer. Since LIONION-2's presence was required at the hospital during the operation and also throughout the postoperative convalescence period, photographic coverage was suspended until 10 July.

2. Other than a temporary postoperative morale slump on the part of LIONION-1, there have been no significant personnel, security, or administrative problems.

F. Liaison:

Not applicable to Project LIONION.

G. Interagency Coordination:

Not applicable to Project LIONION.

H. Plans:

1. The Station plans to continue to exploit LIONION-1's experience, training, and location to provide the photographic coverage cited above. In addition, the Station plans to make more extensive use of the operational log books and personality observations provided by LIONION-1 in support of an intensive physical penetration program. 2. During the ensuing period, the Station plans to utilize LIONION-1 and LIONION-2 as LP operators for a portion of the LISAMPAN technical penetration operation. It is anticipated that this additional task will not be levied on LIONION-1 and LIONION-2 until after 1 January 1968.

I. Costs:

14-00000

1. For the past project year, 1 January through 31 December 1967, it is estimated that the total project cost will be about \$9,000. It is approved for \$11,666.

2. For the renewal period of 1 January through 31 December 1968, it is requested that \$11,258 be approved. This is broken down as follows:

	FY 1968	FY 1969	<u>Total</u>
Salaries: (Including Xmas bonus)			• .
LIONION-1	\$ 2,208	\$ 2,576	\$ 4,784
LIONION-2	. 400	1,050	1,950
Rents:			
LIONION Basehouse	450	450	90 0
LIONION Safehouse	264	264	528
Utilities	150	150	300
Supplies:			
Film	600	600	1,200
Paper	312	304	616 °
Chemicals	150	150	300
Miscellaneous	90	90	180
'Miscellaneous Operational			
Expenditures	250	250	500
Total	\$ 5,374	\$ 5,884	\$11,258

3. It should be noted that the operational loan made to LIONION-2 to enable her to qualify for <u>inmigrado</u> status in Mexico (see Cost Section of previous project renewal request) has been completely repaid. The loan, which was placed in an escrow-type account, was withdrawn in monthly increments by LIONION-1 and incorporated into his revolving fund. A detailed accounting was prepared each month by LIONION-1, a practice which will be continued during the ensuing project year.

.

J. Technical Annex:

Project LIONION continues to receive excellent technical support from the local WOACRE representative, Walter W. CORNBURY.

K. Other:

14-00000

While LIONION-2's failing eyesight precludes her filling in for LIONION-1 over any extended period of time, she has continued to perform in an excellent manner in support of LIONION-1.

	CASE: CASE:	FROCESSING ACTION
DISPATO	SECRET	MACKED FOR INDELENG
Chief of Station	n, Mexico City	XX NO INCESTING REQUIRED
¹ Chief of Station	n, JMWAVE	ONLY QUALIFILD DESK CAN JUDGE INDEXING
^{OM} Chief, Western H	Hemisphere Division	
BHLIONION		NICEOFILM
NON BEQUIPEO - REFERENCES		
Action Required:	See Below	
1 January 1968, comment on the d of persons enter the station is a JMWAVE and there since in the pas film has never b quarters and has purposes during	e submitting the LIONION pro Beadquarters requests the M desireability of continuing ing and leaving the PBRUMEN ware this film is no longer are no present plans to rep it it proved unproductive and been reviewed on a regular bit been referred to only once the past year. At present to quarters is developed (negating age.	exico City station the photography Consulate. As reviewed at sume this practice d costly. The asis at Head- e for identification the film as
valuable and und assorted revolut the value lies in being photograph	ters realizes this coverage oubtedly this film contains ionaries and others of CI/FI n the ability to identify th ed and until we have this ca sort out and follow-up the	photographs of I interest; but he persons apability -
· · ·	((Continued)
Distribution: Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS		
Orig. & 1 - COS	S. Mexico City	Continued) 50-6-122/1
Orig. & 1 - COS	S. Mexico City	
Orig. & 1 - COS	S. Mexico City	
Orig. & 1 - COS	S. Mexico City	
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HMMW-16029	DATE 10 1990 1995 15 December 67
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE	DATE A December 677 Hos File NUMBLE
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE DISPAICH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HMMW-16029 (LASSIFICATION S F C R E T	DATE 15 December 67 Hos File Number MO-G-122/1 PRIGINATING
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HIMMW-16029 CLASSIFICATION S F. C. R. E. T Office WH/1/Daly	DATE 1 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 1
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HIMMW-16029 CLASSIFICATION S F. C. R. E. T Office WH/1/Daly	DATE 1 16 1970 1970 DATE 1 16 1970 1970 15 December 67 Hos File NUMBER FO-G-122/1 DRIGINATING TYPIST EXT.
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE DISPAICH SYMBOL AND NUMBLE HMMW-16029 (LASSIFICATION S F C R E T OFFICE WH/1/Daly (0)	DATE 1 M Gran Mark 15 December 67 Hos file number MO - G - 122/1 DECEMBER 67 HOS FILE NUMBER MO - G - 122/1 DECEMBER EXT. S1 DOZDINATING
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS RIFERENCE 10	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE	DATE 1 M Gran Mark 15 December 67 Hos file number MO - G - 122/1 DECEMBER 67 HOS FILE NUMBER MO - G - 122/1 DECEMBER EXT. S1 DOZDINATING
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS RIFERENCE 10	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE	DATE 1 M Gran Mark 15 December 67 Hos file number MO - G - 122/1 DECEMBER 67 HOS FILE NUMBER MO - G - 122/1 DECEMBER EXT. S1 DOZDINATING
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS RIFERENCE 10	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE	DATE 1 M Gran Mark 15 December 67 Hos file number MO - G - 122/1 DECEMBER 67 HOS FILE NUMBER MO - G - 122/1 DECEMBER EXT. S1 DOZDINATING
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS RIFERENCE 10	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE	DATE 1 16 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17
Orig. & 1 - COS 2 - COS REFERENCE TO	S, Mexico City S, JMWAVE	DATE 1 16 1970 1974 DATE 1 16 1970 1974 15 December 67 HOS FILE NUMBER MO-G-12K/1 DERIGINATING IVPISI S1 OUTICERS NAME ULULIGATIONS (1)

.

· ...

CONTINUATION OF	CLASSIFICATION	D STATCH STNDOL AND HUMBLE
DISPATCH	SECRET	Helly - 16029

3. It would be appreciated if along with the station's recommendations an estimate of the cost of this particular portion of the LIONION activity could be included.

a 14

Ronald L. PERRODIN

-122

CONTINUED

51

CLASSIFICATION

SECRET

FORM 8-64 1401

53 a

USE PREVIOUS LOITION.

	DISPATCH	CASSIBILATION		PROCESSING ALTER-
	DIJIAICI	SECRET		MARKED FOR DECEMIS
10	<u>Chief, WH Division</u>		x	NO INDEXENS REQUESE
INFQ.		1		ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN AUDGE INDEKING
ROM			MPa	
SUBJECT	Chief of Station, Mex	ico City	-UST	Microfin
LCTION R	LIONION Project Renew:	ul Request		SITT
		•	- 40 ₇	20.32
	Reference: HMMW-15195	5. 24 January 1967	16 7	
		,		
·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·.
1	Attached is the S	Station's renewal	request f	or Project
			-	•
		should be submitt		
	the period 1 January t	hrough 31 Decembe	er 1968 fo	r a total
	of \$11,258.			
	:			
		Correct for Willa	rd C. CUR	TIS
-				
	Attachments: A. Renewal Request, B. Renewal Request,	right side (h/w) left side (u/s/c)) ATT'd 1	S DEC 67 Awales
•	Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/a	atts - 2 copies ea	ach)	
			•	-
	· · ·		· .	
				· · -
				•

Ç

Store Released to	Terra High Standor Mild Homock	l mure
	HMMA - 33595	5 December 1967
	CLASSIFICATION	I nes the sponden
	SECRETE STA	50-6-122/1

		ادر مرجع المسالي المحقق			
[AIPA 1 7 P3	E CLASSIFICATION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MOLESSING ACTION	
	DISPATC	SECRET		WANED FOR IDDENING	
20	Chief of Stati	on, Haxico City	x	NC LINDERING REQUIRED	
12.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·	CAN JUDGE INDEXING	
<u>Si0jEC</u>	Chief, WH Divi	alon	l	BICROF N. M	
	Sector Se	N - Approval of Project Ren	inil		
	•			. St. and .	
	Action Require		· ·	****	· ·
1	Reference	: HDBIA-30793, 7 Decembor :	1966 -	• • •	
			· · · .		
	Project L	CONION was reneved as submit	ted in refer	ance on	
A House and	23 Jammary 1967	in the amount of \$11,666.0	0 for the par	riod	· [*
	1 January throu	sh 31 December 1967.	-		
	. :		•		
			· · .		
3		Ar	drev F. HERN	EN .	
	~			•	
-		······································	а. С		
		· ·		· .	
	. •		· .		
		· · · ·		·. · ·	
			•		
-				•	
-					
			•		
	Distribution: 2 - COS, Next	lco City			
÷	·	· · ·	GENH 1 0.0	50:6:122/1	
CRUSS RE	ERENCE TO	con .	distanting the	JAN 1967	
	CO EVEL	LIDAIN-15195	HOS FILE HUM	January 1967	
		SECRET	NCC-	-5-1 <u>02/1</u>	
	<u> </u>		OBIGINATING	TEAT.	
	· · ·	WH/1 J. Stewart	pena COORDINATING	69	54
	· RI Chrono	OFFICE STREAT CATE	and the second	OFFICER'S NAME	
			·		
AFSTR	KSR UH	OFFICE SPINSOL DATE 0	RELEASING		
	ICT X HEBE	C/WE/1 /75	-forest	- Rec	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	أوته ا	1	SPATCH	. 1

:

PROJECT EDIFE OF ACTION NEW PROJECT APPROVAL NO. RENEWAL FY 1907-68 EXTENSION TERMINATION	SECRET ACTION X	C 4		ONION CT-CC	
TOPE OF ACTION NES PROJECT APPROVAL ANTINDUENT NO. RENEWAL Y 1967-68 ERTENSION	X CEL DIVISION Western Hemisph FILLE STATION Mexico City BRANCE One Case offices Jack Étewart ROOM NO. PULLOING	ere D	1.10	NION	
XED PROJECT APPROVAL ANENDUFNT NO. RENEWAL FY 1967-68 EXTENSION	Vestern Hemisph Vestern Hemisph Filler Street Mexico City BRANCE One Case offices Jack Étewart ROOM NO. PULLOING	ere D	ivision	CT+(5	
APPROVAL ANENDUFNT NO. RENEVAL FY 1967-68 EXTENSION	Western Hemisph Fille Station Mexico City Beance One Lase Stewart Boow No. Pericological		ivision		
ND. RENEWAL FY 1967-68 EXTENSION	Mexico City Beance One Lase preserve Jack Stewart ROOM NO. PUTLOING				
X FY 1967-68	BEANCH Case Streets Jack Stowart BOON NO. PUTLOING	DESK		<u> </u>	
EXTENSION	LASE DECEN				la di Cal
	Boon No. Pericona		DATE		1
TERMINATION			<u>4 Ja</u>	n '67	
	332 Ames	TEL. EXT.		3654	
	CONCERTENCES OF DIVIS	IONS			
TYPED N	AME (are signature) p	·	In DATE Out	. 0	U NOT USE . THIS SPAC
W. J. Kaufman	A faller	5	ja . 67		
Robert D. Car	ter Alle Kom	60	has prove	. *	
		1/	1		
	A CALLER AND A CALLER	i ki	Epic Cital	1-	
Thomas Polgar	Missie Elper	-1/	1 li/16	₽/	
Donald C. Mar	clius Contraction	20	JAN	162	•
· .				/ -/	
					•
				•	
	CONCURRENTES OF ATHER CON	PONENTS			·
		ور الم	DATE		ENC ATTACHED
<u> </u>		<u> </u>		NO. YES	NU DATE
	·				
·					
				,	
	- ,				
······································					
<u></u>				-++	
	1202.0011				
PERIOD		TION	FY REVI	SED TOTAL	
an 1967 31 E	Dec 1967, 3 11,666	.00 -		,574.00 ,092.00	
		1			
	William V. Broe	telin	DATE	23 Jan	
	Robert D. Car George R. Tho Thomas Polgar Donald C. Mar	Robert D. Carter	Robert D. Carter	Robert D. Carter	Robert D. Carter George R. Thompson Yall. The fact the Thomas Polgar Yall. The fact the Donald C. Marching 20 JAN CONCURRENTS 20 JAN CONCURRENTS 0 JAN DATE NO VIS 1 JAN JAN 1 JAN

-

SECRET

4 January 1967

SUBJECT ...

MEMORANDUM FOR : Chief, WH Division

Renewal of Project LIONION (Photographic/Technical Coverage of Cuban Embassy in Mexico)

ACTION REQUIRED:

Approvals Requested Paragraphs One and Four

Approval is requested to renew Project LIONION for the period 1 January through 31 December 1967 at an annual expenditure of \$11,666.00, including \$5,574.00 for FY 1967 and \$6,092.00 for FY 1968. WH Division programmed \$12,000.00 for this activity for FY 1967 and funds are available. The Project cost has been increased by \$668.00 over the previous year, occasioned by a small monthly raise for the Principal Agent and a new provision for miscellaneous operational expenditures.

2. Although this two-man Project does not produce positive intelligence, it contributes substantially and directly to the coverage of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico, producing photographs in bulk of personnel and visitors as well as information on patterns of activity and personal associations, and supporting recruitment attempts. It is contemplated that the Project will afford support to the extensive technical penetration of the Cuban Embassy (LISAMPAN) currently scheduled for installation in mid-January 1967. One of these penetrations is scheduled for the Embassy gatehouse where visitors would normally identify themselves upon entering. Information from the gatehouse is to be transmitted securely to the LIONION basehouse as well as to the LISAMPAN listening By collating this and other LISAMPAN information post. with the photography, it is hoped to be able to identify photographically many of the visitors to the Embassy.

SECRET

3. The physical security of the photo-basehouse has been improved and the overall security of the Project is considered to be satisfactory.

-2-

SECRET

あるというのである

4. It will be noted that in February 1966 the Station assisted LIONION-2, a Cuban citizen, to qualify for Mexican immigrant status with a loan of \$4,800.00, which was reduced to \$2,640.00 as of 31 December 1966 at a repayment rate of \$240.00 per month. This loan is being protected by an appropriate Memorandum of Trust. Approval is requested to continue this arrangement until LIONION-2's immigration status is settled, estimated to occur by 30 November 1967.

J. Kaufman VChief, WH/1

SECRET

GLASSIFICATION PROCESSING ACTION DISPATCH SECRET UAPRED FOR INCESSO ់ ល Chief, Western Hemisphere Division NIR DISCUSSE DRIVING AND A INFO. • .: -Chief of Station, Mexico City Ber Dd SUBJECT PBRUMEN/OPERATIONAL/Transmittal of LIONION Project Renewal ACTION REQUIRED ... REFERENCES Attached herewith and under separate cover for addressee are an original and five copies of the LIONION Project Renewal request. for willard C. CURTIS Attachment: LIONION Project Renewal Left hand side herewith Right hand side under separate cover Distribution: 3 C/WHD w/att 2 - FILES CS CAPY 50-6-T November 1966 CRUSS REFERENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HMMA-30793 22 L. CLASSIFICATION HOS FILE NUMBER Eastures treat antemat 12423 953 50-6-122/8 SECRET

14-00000

REQUEST FOR PROJECT RENEWAL Pield Case Officer Howard A. TRECKLER Project IONION Villard C. Cutts Station Mexico C Chief of Station NO MELO DISSEMINATION. cs copy SECRET/KAPOK

50-6-122/1

Liside ATT. ATA HAMA - 30793

R. Sida ATT #2 & AMANNA - 30793

LIONION PROJECT RENEWAL

A. Current Objectives:

There have been no changes in the objectives of the LIONION Project as set forth in the renewal request of last year.

SECRET/KAPOK

B. Changes:

Howard A. TRECKLER has assumed the duties of Case Officer for LIONION since the departure of Lawrence F. BARKER in August 1966. TRECKLER is known to LIONION-1 and 2 as "Jose" or "Joe". TRECKLER meets with LIONION-1 at least once each week and sees LIONION-2 only if he visits the LIONION basehouse. With the departure of Hugh T. PRANCOTTE (P) in August 1966, Walter W. CORNBURY (P) assumed the duties of technical consultanc for the project. CORNBURY is known to LIONION-1 and 2 as "Jack". LIONION-1 is being given a pay increase of \$8.00 (U.S.) per month effective 1 January 1967. There are no other changes contemplated for the coming year.

C. Intelligence Production:

The intelligence production is the same as that reported in the renewal request for last year. It is difficult to estimate the intelligence value in numbers of reports as there are so few positive reports made from this type of production on the photographic end of the project. But this photographic coverage is of inestimable operational intelligence value in coverage of the PBRUMEN target. Should the LISAMPAN operation become active, part of LIONION's time will be used in support of that operation.

D. Effectiveness:

The Station's estimate of the value of this project has not changed from that expressed in the renewal request of last year. LIONION has further established his importance to the Station's operational activities by demonstrating his ability to spot surveillance targets at LIRING from only a physical description provided by the Case Officer. If the planned LISAMPAN activity gets underway, LIONION observations and insight into activities of LIRING will be increased greatly.

The apartment spotted by LIONION~1 and obtained by the Station across from LIRING that was mentioned in last year's renewal request is scheduled to be utilized in the LISAMPAN operation. The location of LIONION-1 across from the target and his background knowledge built up over the years are invaluable assets to the Station's coverage of the primary target of the Related Mission Directive.

1.

SECRET/KAPOK

E. Problems:

There were no major problems during the past year. One security problem involved the claimed spotting of some of the photographic equipment from the street by David M. WILSTED (P). A thorough check of the basehouse by LIONION-1 and the Case Officer failed to reveal any such equipment as being visible from the street. However, additional security measures were taken by darkening the background in the room behind the equipment through hanging of heavier drapes on the window, drapes on the wall, and putting up a portable screen behind the equipment. This also serves as a security check against the prying eyes of the household servant as LIONION-1 can now open the door fully to the room when the servant pages him and she cannot see the equipment. The other problem is the obtaining of inmigrado status for LIONION-2. This involves the depositing of funds to a bank account and is discussed under paragraph I.

F. Liaison:

对比如1938年度的2011世界的16省第11月期的195%的193%。

There is no liaison involved in the project.

G. Interagency Coordination:

Not applicable.

H. Plans:

It is planned to have LIONION-1 keep special logs on the activities of selected targets in LIRING as he has done over the past year. With the case officer handling LIONION-1 directly on a weekly basis, it is planned to continue picking his brains for additional details on the LIRING target. Hopefully LIONION-1 and 2 will be utilized for assistance in covering the proposed take from the LISAMPAN operation.

I. Costs:

For Calendar Year 1966:

1. In the period 1 January through 30 June 1966, \$4,500.00 was expended. The projected expenditure for July 1966 through 31 December 1966 is \$5,000.00. This total project year expenditure is approximately \$1,000.00 under that approved by Headquarters. However, this amount is probably due to having drawn film and other supplies from overall Station support without their having been charged off against the Project

2. For the period 1 January 1967 through 31 December 1967

2.

SECRETIKAPOK

		· .	
Expenditures for		FY 1967	FY 1968
Salaries;	1 · · · · ·		
LIONION-1		\$2,210,00	\$2,578.00
LIONION-2		900,00	1,050.00
Rents:			
LIONION Basehow	use .	600,00	600.00
LIONION Safehou	ıse	264.00	264.00
Utilities	•	150.00	150,00
Supplies:		•	-
Film		600.00	600,00
Paper		360,00	360.00
Chemicals		150.00	150.00
Miscellaneous	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	90,00	90,00
Miscellaneous Ope	rational	·	· ·
Expenditures		250.00	250,00
·	TOTAL	\$5,574.00	\$6,092.00

The total for FY 1967 is \$11,666.00. Approval of this amount is requested. Note that the salary figures include the salary raise for LIONION-1 and the usual one month pay Christmas bonus for LIONION-1 and 2. An additional provision has been made for miscellaneous operational expenditures as there may be a recurrence of same as in the past project year for which no provision was made. Provision is being made for charging of funds for supplies to the LIONION Project which was not done last year in order that more accurate bookkeeping may be followed.

In addition, the Station has had to make a loan to LIONION-2 for gaining status to qualify for inmigrado status in Mexico. This loan is held in a savings account in a Mexican bank to prove to the Mexican authorities that LIONION-2 can support herself. Funds are withdrawn from this account monthly, sometimes with interest, and deposited to a checking account where LIONION-1 withdraws the funds and they are applied to the revolving account for financing the operation. The initial balance deposited to the account in February 1966 was \$4,800,00. Withdrawals have been made at the rate of \$240.00 per month and as of 30 October 1966, the total account had been reduced by \$1,680.00, leaving a balance in the account of \$3,120,00 which should carry the account through November 1967. A separate dispatch follows with the Memorandum of Trust and necessary details on the account. Approval is requested for continuance of this account in order that LIONION-2 may obtain her inmigrado status.

J. Other:

LIONION-2 continues to perform in an excellent manner in support of LIONION-1.

3.

CRYPTONYM LIONION

STATION

Mexico City

SECRET/KAPOK

PROJECT RENEWAL REQUEST

FIELD CASE OFFICER <u>humane F.</u> Darten Lawrence F. BARKER CHIEF OF STATION <u>Hillard</u> Curts

CS COPY

The attached Project is presented for renewal.

TERMINED BY SPLIT TRANSMISSION NO FIELD DISSEMINATION. SECRET/KAPOK

Lision of ATT. # 14 HANAA 27754 Redie of ATT. 416 HIMMI - 27754

SECKET/KAPOK

A. <u>Current Objectives</u>. The original objectives of the project have not changed but have been added to in the last year. The project is functioning well as a technical (primarily photographic) surveillance operation against the PBRUMEN Embaasy in Mexico City. It is designed to:

- 1. Furnish photographic coverage during daylight hours of the two entrances of the target installation.
- Dispatch physical surveillance teams against persons associated with the target.
- 3. Keep in readiness a latening post (LP) for the monitoring and recording of technical penetrations of the target.
- 4. Assist the Station in building up individual dossiers on officials of the target installation.
- Monitor Station activities involving direct contact with the target, and furnish an observation post (OP) for other Station assets.

Objectives 4 and 5 are additions to those objectives set forth in the original project outline.

B. <u>Changes</u>. There have been no changes in personnel and none are contemplated in the coming year. It is being proposed in separate correspondence that some of the work load now on LIONION-1 be shifted to Headquarters, specifically the development of film.

LIONION-1's pay was increased 40 dollars a month effective 15 March 1965.

C. <u>Intelligence Production</u>. The operation has produced thousands of excellent photographs, many of which are shared with Neadquarters and Station JMWAVE. Information on the comings and goings of target personnel and visitors to the target installation has been incorporated into many Station files (primarily personality files -- individual dossiers). No precise statistics are available on this production. It has been very heavy. Station JMWAVE should perhaps be called upon for an independent evaluation of LIONION production it has received.

D. <u>Effectiveness</u>. The project is considered both highly successful and <u>essential</u> by the Station. In addition to excellent photographic coverage provided by the LIONION agents, the Station has found in LIONION-1 a first class asset for other operational duties. The LIONION basehouse was essential to mounting and monitoring the LIRHYME recruitment (and harassment) operation. C/O Wallace B. ROWTON sat with LIONION-1 for several weeks, observing the movement pattern of LIRHYME-1. LIJNION-1 manned one of three radios used by the Station when LIRHYME

was invited to appear for confrontation outside the Enhancy. Without the LIONION base and the expert knowledge of LIONION-1 of target personnel and activities, such an operation as LIREYNE could not have been mounted. It might be noted that this operation was an attempt to satisfy the top priority requirement laid on Station Mexico by Headquarters. It is expected that additional similar operations will depend to a large extent on the facilities provided by the LIONION operation.

SECRET/KAPOK

Another very effective performance by LICNION-1 was his obtaining =- by sharp observation and quick, intelligent, secure action -- an apartment in a building directly across the street from the target Embassy. The Station had been seeking an apartment in this building for many years.

.E. <u>Problems</u>. The problem of cover for LIONION-1 worked out well during the year to the point where it ceased being a problem. By living his cover as a translator he was enabled to build in strong self protection when called upon to do some translations for the office of the President of Mexico. Toward the end of the year, LIONION-1 received the coveted status of "inmigrado" which confers a great deal of immunity from harrassment by Mexican authorities.

The only problem now besetting the project is LIONION-1's excessive work load. As indicated above, an attempt is being made to alleviate this load.

F. <u>Itaison</u>. The operation has no liaison connection. LIONION-1's connection with the Mexican Presidency is non-operational.

G. Interagency Coordination. Not applicable,

H. <u>Plans</u>. It is planned to make better use of LIONION-1's observations and operational log books during the coming year rather than settle for his excellent photographs alone. It has been found that he can often supply valuable additional information because of his "feel" for those persons who are under constant observation from the LIONION base. LIONION-1 can read significance into activity which might go unnoticed or be misinterpreted by observers with less experience. LIONION-1 will also be called upon for assistance in future recruitment operations as in LIRNYME. Several such operations are being contemplated for calendar 1966, the period for which project is being requested.

I. Costs.,

1. For calendar 1965:

In the period 1 January through 31 October 1965 \$7,218.20 had been expended. At this rate some \$9,200.00 will be expended in the concluding project year.

For the next	period (calendar	1966) •
• • • • • • • • • • •		1.000
Monthly cos	ts	
Salaries:	LIONION-1	\$ 360.00
. •.	LICNION-2	150.00
Rents:	LIONION Baschouse	100,00
	LICNION Safehouse	44.00
	Utilities	25.00

SECRET/KAPOK - 3 -

2.

14-00000

Supplies:	Film	95.00
	Faper	60.00
	Chemicals	25.00
	Miscellaneous	15.00
•	Monthly Cotal	\$ 874.00

Allowing for customary year-end bonuses of one month's salary for both agents, the figures for FY 1966 and FY 1967 would be \$5,244.00 and \$5,754.00 respectively, or a total for the calendar year 1966 of \$10,998. Approval of this amount is requested.

J. Other. LIONION-2, although not specifically mentioned above, continues to perform in a splendid manner as assistant to LIONION-1.

BICDAT CA	CLASSIFICATION !]X	ī	PROCESSING ACTION
DISPATCH	SULLET/KAPUK		WARNED FOR INDEXING
Chief, WH Division		XXX	TO INDEXING BEQUIRED
Nr			URLY QUALIFED DESR CAN NOCE INDEXING
Row Chicf of Station, Mex	lco City		WK BOFFLID
V8.KC1	st for Froject LIONION	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	••••••
CTION REQUIRED REFERENCES			··· ·
Reference: HMMW 1407	3. 1 November 1965		
			· · · · ·
Attached by	split transmission is a renewa	al reque	st for the LIONION
Project.			
. :	•		
	•		
· · ·			
	A Willord C.	• • •	t
· · ·	<i>j</i> *2•		•
			•
•			· · · · ·
<i>.</i>			· ,
		•	,
Attachment: Left Side -	Herewith		
	Under separate cover		
Distribution:	•		
-3 - C/WHD w/ 2 - Files	att		. ••
		. •	East.s (
			Estifica frim autoria.
			i an
	TS COPY	56	-6-122/1
SS REFERENCE TO	ء 19 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -	5¢	-6-122/1
ISS REFERENCE TO	DISANTCH STUBLY AND NUMBER HMMA 27754	DATE	29 November 1965
SS REFERENCE TO	DISANTCH STUBLY AND NUMBER HMMA 27754	DATE HGS FILE NUM	29 November 1965

DISPATCH SECSET	A REALD TO A INCOME
Chief of Station, Mexico City	a) incluing algorad
	UNLY QUALIFIED DUSH CAN AUDIE LINDENING
Run Acting Chiof, Western Hemisphere Division	BICROFILM
CHEN HIGHING ADDITION - Transmittal of Approved Project	
REFERENCE: 1094A-27754, 29 November 1965.	

\$10,998.00 for the period 1 January 1966 through 31 December 1966. The foregoing amount is broken down into \$5,244.00 for Fiscal Year 1966 and \$5,754.00 for Fiscal Year 1967.

Andrew F. MERTON

Distribution: 2 - COS, Mexico City

ιÇ,

			50 -6 - 1: DATE 31 111	7.5% Lev
25 January 1966	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		.50-6- 1:	2.2/1
CROSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NINEER IMMW-14301	an an Tao ao amin' ao Tao amin'	DATE	, · ·
	CLASSECUTION .		HOS FILE NUMBER	
	SECRET		50-6-122/1	
		OPIG	INATING	· · ·
RI	MI/1/Nexico 1/Ste		EQV.	1,506
CHRONO	General MARE	CCORE	OFFICER'S NAME	
m/				
(L: #				
A 51			``	
			ASING	
йн. Н	DC/WH/1	î	I.V.HISher Cit-	
101+ 53 USE PREVIOLA'ED 1500	.472		DISPAT	CH

		ACTION			422 1.01	CRYPTSI	5 7 M		
	אין	NECT ACTION		•		LIONI	ON		
	· TYPE OF ACT :	X	1/51	. c.		074	19	T	<u></u>
	NE PROJECT		*** **********************************					1	
	AMENONENT	FILL STAT	Western	Hemispl	nere				
	NO.	1 .	Mexico C	. tv		•			•
	RINERAL	SSANCH	MCAICO C	DES	······				
	X rv 1966		1,		Mexico	• :	1		
	EXTENSION	CASE OFFIC	/T-1/0-7/4		DATE		,	.	
	·	1	Stevart_	G TEL	1	Jan		$c_{i} \in [$	
	TERMINATION	GH-43	- F	· leve		450			
<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CONCUR	RENCIES OF D	IVISION	19323	430	2	1.1.1 A	
ORGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT	TYP	ED NAVE (and a	lanature) /	<i>5</i>	DATE		, D	o Not	USE S SPACE
					1				
C/WH/1	W. J.	Kaufman	Off the	i L	11 Jen 61				
WIL/B&F	Rober	t D. Carte	r)	1 San 46				
		C D. Carte		num	// JAA VV	·			
WH/SS	W.E.	Brooks /	illilas	K	ilu.				
o twu / '	The second		Alexin Pil	1	19/1/11.	-1			
C/WH/15	Thomas	s Polgar	7101110	/	1/1/1				
WH/EXO	Donal	d C. Mareli	us En	in hard	artil	10			
				hubld itel	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	а к і .			
	<u> </u>								
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-1			
							•		
	NAMES AND AND ADDRESS	CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONENT				EMO ATI	
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONEN	S DATE	COFY NO.		EMO ATI	ACHED
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONENT		COF Y NO.			
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONENT		COP Y	75		
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONENT		COF 7 NO.			
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONEN		COF Y	75		
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONEN		COF 7 NO.	75		
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONEN		COF 7 360.	75		
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONEN		COP 7 NO.	75		
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONEN		COF 7 NO.	75		
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONEN		COF 7 HD.	75		
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONEN		NO .	7(5		
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONEN		NO .	75		
		CONCURRENC	IES OF OTHER	COMPONEN		NO .	7(5		
		CONCURRENC		COMPONEN	DATE	NO .	7(5		
			APPROVAL		DATE		775		
	PERIC	2	APPROVAL AMOLET	DF ACTION	DATE	NO .	775		
r RO 1	PLRIC Jan 66 3	3 1 Dec - 66	APPROVAL AMOLENT 3 10,5		DATE FY f 1.256 \$ 1.907 \$	NO.	ZOUNT		
FRO I PPROVING ADU/HORI	FLRIC Jan 66 3	1 Dec . 66	APPROVAL AMOUNT 3 10,5 Currence	64 ACTICA 998.00	DATE	NO.	ACUNT 4.00 1.00	N0	
r RO 1	FLRIC Jan 66 3	1 Dec . 66	APPROVAL AMOUNT 3 10,5	64 ACTICA 998.00	DATE FY f 1.256 \$ 1.907 \$	NO.	ZOUNT	N0	

SECRET

14-00000

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, WH Division

SUBJECT

: Renewal of Project LIONION (photographic/ technical coverage of Cuban Embassy in Mexico)

1. Approval is requested to renew Project LIONION for the period 1 January through 31 December 1966 at an annual expenditure of \$10,998.00, including \$5,244.00 for FY 1966 and \$5,754.00 for FY 1967. WE Division programmed \$10,750.00 for this activity for FY 1968. Funds are available. The Project cost has been increased by \$520.00 over the previous year, occasioned by a small raise for the Principal Agent.

2. The Project has contributed substantially and directly to coverage of the Cutan Embassy and Consulate in Mexico and is considered highly successful and essential by Station Mexico City. It has produced a large quantity of excellent photographs of target personnel and visitors and has furnished valuable data on their patterns of activity and personal associations. It has also rendered valuable support to Station recruitment attempts against Cuban Embassy personnel and maintains an ever ready facility for support of any technical penetrations of this target accomplished by other Station activities. The Project has had no security or administrative problems. The Station has submitted regular progress reports.

> J. Kaufman C/WH/1

LIONION PROJECT RENEWAL

A. <u>Current Objectives</u>: This Project is a technical, currently primarily photographic, surveillance operation against the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. Its original objectives, still current, include furnishing photographic coverage during daylight hours of the Embassy and Consulate entrances; furnishing a control point for dispatching physical surveillance teams against persons associated with the target; and furnishing a listening post (LP) in readiness to monitor and record technical audio penetrations of the target. Two new objectives added during the Project year include assisting Station Mexico City to build up individual dossiers on target officials; and affording an observation post for Station activities involving direct contact with the target. These new objectives are in consonance with Priority A, Objective 1 of the current Related Mission Directive for Station Mexico City.

B. <u>Changes</u>: There have been no changes in personnel and none are contemplated during the coming year. Headquarters is assuming the task of developing some of the film exposed under this Project. LIONION-1's pay was increased \$40 per month effective 15 March 1965.

C. Intelligence Production: The Project is not designed to produce disseminable information. It produced thousands of excellent photographs during the year which were shared with Headquarters and Station JMWAVE. Information on the comings and goings of target personnel and visitors to the target have been incorporated into many Station files, principally the dossier files. No precise statistics are available, but at least 100 exposures are made daily during target working hours.

D. Effectiveness: The Project is considered highly successful and essential by the Staton. In addition to the excellent photographic coverage provided, LIONION-1, the Principal Agent, has developed into a first-class asset for other operational duties. The Project Basehouse was essential to mounting and monitoring , the Station's attempt at recruitment and subsequent harassment of a sensitive target employee. The Case Officer in charge of the attempt sat with LIONION-1 for several weeks observing the movement pattern of the target employee. LIONION-1 manned one of the radio dispatch posts used to control the physical surveillance of the target employee while near the Basehouse. Without the Baschouse and LIONION-1's expert knowledge of the target personnel and activities, such an operation could not have been mounted. The operation itself was an attempt to satisfy the top priority requirement laid on Station Mexico City by Headquarters. It is expected that future similar operations will depend to a large extent on the facilities provided by this Project.

Another very effective performance by LIONION-1 was his obtaining, by sharp observation and quick, intelligent and secure action, an apartment in a building directly across the street from the target. The Station had been seeking an apartment in this building for many years.

E. <u>Problems</u>: The only problem currently besetting the Project is the excessive work load on the Principal Agent. To alleviate this, Headquarters is assuming the task of developing some of the film produced by the Project.

Cover for LIONION-1 has ceased to be a problem. He has received his permanent immigrant status and now has a good deal of immunity from harassment from Mexican immigration authorities. He was able to get his translator cover backstopped directly eut of the Office of the President of Mexico and thus has a strong protective security factor built into it.

F. Liaison: The Project has no liaison connection. LIONION-1's cover backstop with the Office of the President of Mexico is non-operational.

G. Interagency Coordination: Not applicable.

H. <u>Plans</u>: It is planned to make better use of LIONION-1's observations and operational logbooks during the coming year rather than to settle for his excellent photographs alone. It has been found that he can often supply valuable additional information because of his "feel" for those persons who are under constant observation from the Basehouse. He can read significance into activity which might go unnoticed or be misinterpreted by observers with less experience. He will also be called upon for assistance in future recruitment operations similar to the case mentioned in paragraph D above. Several such operations are being contemplated for calendar year 1966, the period for which the Project renewal is being requested.

I. Costs: For calendar year 1965:

KEE)

In the period 1 January through 31 October 1965, \$7,218.20 has been expended. At this rate, some \$9,200.00 will be expended by the end of the calendar year 1965.

Monthly costs:

•			
Salaries:		LIONION-1	\$ -360.00
		LIONION-2	 150.00
Rents:		LIONION Basehouse	100.00
÷	· , ·	LIONION Safehouse	44.00
		Utilities	25.00
Supplies:		Film	95.00
		Paper	60.00
		Chemicals	25,00
Miscellaneous	Operational	Expenses:	15.00
- :		Monthly Total:	 874 00

One-time costs:

It is customary in Mexico to give a year-end bonus amounting to one month's salary:

	LIONION-1 LIONION-2		\$	360.00 150.00
·	Total	:	\$	510.00
З.	Calendar Year Total			
	Fixed monthly expenses One-time expenses	\$	10	,488.00 510.00
	Total		10	,998.00
4.	Fiscal Year Breakdown			
	Fiscal Year 1966 Fiscal Year 1967	\$,244.00 ,754.00
		,	10	,998.00

J. Other: LIONION-2, although not specifically mentioned above, continued to render excellent support as an assistant to LIONION-1.

DISPATCH	CLISSIER SECR		Machaing Acient
to Chief of Station			Breakly fill incestat
Chief of Station,	, mexico city	· .	- XX 100 0001110 100200
15,W			CAN ACOU INDUNG
Chief, Western He MURACI	misphere Division	n	
ACINA HOUMED RUTEINCES	FBRUKEN/LIUNION	Plans	
A INT ALLUMED ADDREALS			
Reference: HMMA	25110, 6 January	1965	
		·	
approved by Hender 31 December 1965. LIONION-1 (201-28) 2. In order	uarters for the p The two agents 8248) and LIONION to assist Headqu	eriod 1 J have been 1-2 (201-3 arters ev	05604). aluation of the
LIONION Project, w	we request that p etails of CI/CE d	eriodic p. ata furnia	rogress reports on shed, and examples
	· , · -		
· .	Charl	ter D. DAI	
· ·	CIES	CCL D. DAI	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
-			
Distribution: Orig & 1 - COS,	Mexico City		4
_	、 ·		
-			
		·	
-			
	· .		50-6-122/1
ROSS REFERENCE TO		CS COPY	DATE Vizialist U.S.C.
	HMMW 13406		HUSFEENUWBER
·	SECRET		50-6-123/1
		ORIGIN	
RI Chrono		Scutt:jah	450 7
	OFFICE STATES I DATE	COORDIN	ALENG OFFICER'S NAME
ROUTING INITIAL			
RID/AN	······································		•
RID/MIS			
		RELEAS	
1.11/1	OFFICE STRACE DATE	Orinie 25	ese la-
10411	C/WHD	DES:	YOND FITZGERALD
DESTROY PERINS COMP	بنھ .		DISPATCH

.

PROJECT ACTION THE OF ACTION LICELLE LICELE LICELLE LICELLE LICELLE LICELLE			-	· · ·		ten Filled Ing	· .	:				
Image: State of a constraint of the state of the stat	-			PROJE	CT ACTION							
Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State Image: Second State				-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
No. No. 1 and Chr. No. 1 and Chr. Internation Control Chr. Sector Chr. Sector Chr. Control Control Treation Control Control Treation Chr. Treation Control Treation Control Chr. Treation Control Control Control Concurrentics wheater Treation Control Contreat	2. 2.			NEN PROJECT	- UIVISION			CA				
Image: Problem in the second secon					PIELD STATIO	o Uity	· ·		<u> </u>			
Iteningtion Dod & G Dilloing Ittistic CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CONCURRENCES OF DIVISION CALL ON TOTAL AND CARD HEADINGS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS			-	PENERAL FY 196	0849CH		DESK	sextep	•-			
Сонсингента от развитие и полна и полнатия с понсингата с понсината с понсина	1			EXTENSION	CASE OFFICER	ntt	· ·					
CHORANIAL TYPED HANG. (And HEARING) CALL CALL <thcal< th=""> CALL CALL</thcal<>		References and a second se Second second second Second second		TERMINATION				LATAN	Le I DN			
Ittern Ittern <td></td> <td></td> <td>1</td> <td></td> <td>CONCURRE</td> <td>NCES OF DIVIS</td> <td>ION</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>·····</td> <td></td> <td></td>			1		CONCURRE	NCES OF DIVIS	ION			·····		
WH/ESF Robert Canter Robert Canter Robert Canter C/MH/LC N. B. Dronke Robert Canter Robert Canter WH/ESA Gerand Drollor WULL Reference WH/EXO Lanuel Halpern Reference Reference CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS Reference Reference CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS Reference Reference CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS Reference Reference Reference Reference Reference Reference NER Strategy Reference Reference Reference Run Strategy Strategy Reference Reference	C R	GANIZATIONAL ELEMENT		Тур	ED NAME (And +i	enature)		CATE			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
C/AII/AD A. B. Bronic Marchiter 2/3 C/AII/AD I. Listell History 2/3 VII/PCA Corura Droller WULL 2/14/165 WII/PCA Corura Droller WULL 2/14/165 WII/PCA Corura Droller WULL 2/14/165 WII/PCA Corura Droller WULL 2/14/165 WII/PCA Corura Droller 2/14/165 WII/PCA Corura Droller 2/14/165 CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER CO	0	///1/1	<u>.</u>	I. Hauthard	18:4	· Sper		28 Jan	1			
C/311/20: II. Listali Himme 7/4 WII/PCA Gerund Drollor Welle 2//6/63 WII/ZXO Zamuel Malpern & FFFabbel CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CO	/	H/B2F	Rebe	ert Cater		Propile		1 34	st.			· ·
Wil/ECA Gerurd Drollor Will Z//E/65 Wil/EXS zamuel Kalpern A Gerurd Drollor CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS SECRET	C	/##/10	<u></u>	. Dronks	Alla	hits		2/3	_			
WII/ZXG Lamuel. Halporn A MIFF-b6.1 CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS Image: Concurrences of other components Image: Concurrences of other components CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS Image: Concurrences of other components Image: Concurrences of other components Image: Concurrence of Concurrences of other components Image: Concurrence of Concurrence of Concurrences of Concurrence o	c	/au/Bò	II. 1	dttell		thine	ع	7/4	-	••*** ₁₀		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS APPROVAL APPROVAL From From Total AMOUNT FY ANOUNT FY ANOUN	<u>×</u>	н/род	Geru	urd Droller	774	un		2/16/6	<u> </u>			
APPROVAL FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 10 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 <	<u>.</u>	H/ZXO	Lanu	el Elpern		h		IFE-bi	[
APPROVAL FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 10 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 <						·						<u> </u>
APPROVAL FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 10 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 <						·						
APPROVAL FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 107AL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 100 10 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 100 106 5.505 100 <			<u> </u>						<u>├</u>		<u> </u>	
APPROVAL TOTAL ANOUNT FY ANOUNT FROM 1 January 1955 31 December 196 \$ 10,119 APPROVING AUTHORITY Chile#, VE Division TOTAL ANOUNT 196 \$ 5,000 196 \$ 5,0000 196 \$ 5,0000 196 \$ 5,00	E			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CONCURRENCES	OF OTHER COM	PONENTS					
APPROVAL TOTAL ANOUNT FY ANOUNT FROM 1 January 1955 31 December 196 \$ 10,119 APPROVING AUTHORITY Chile#, VE Division TOTAL ANOUNT 196 \$ 5,000 196 \$ 5,0000 196 \$ 5,0000 196 \$ 5,00												
PERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 1 January 1955 31 December 1964 196 \$ 5,00% 1 January 1955 31 December 1964 196 \$ 5,00% APPROVING AUTHOPHTY 196 \$ 5,00% 196 \$ 5,00% Chile#, JH Division Signature 196 \$ 5,00% 106 \$ 5,00% 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference Interference Interference					• `							
PERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 1 January 1955 31 December 1964 196 \$ 5,00% 1 January 1955 31 December 1964 196 \$ 5,00% APPROVING AUTHOPHTY 196 \$ 5,00% 196 \$ 5,00% Chile#, JH Division Signature 196 \$ 5,00% 106 \$ 5,00% 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference Interference Interference					·							
PERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 1 January 1955 31 December 1964 196 \$ 5,00% 1 January 1955 31 December 1964 196 \$ 5,00% APPROVING AUTHOPHTY 196 \$ 5,00% 196 \$ 5,00% Chile#, JH Division Signature 196 \$ 5,00% 106 \$ 5,00% 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference Interference Interference	 			<u>-</u>			·					
PERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 1 January 1955 31 December 1964 196 \$ 5,00% 1 January 1955 31 December 1964 196 \$ 5,00% APPROVING AUTHOPHTY 196 \$ 5,00% 196 \$ 5,00% Chile#, JH Division Signature 196 \$ 5,00% 106 \$ 5,00% 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference Interference Interference	 					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
PERIOD TOTAL AMOUNT FY ANOUNT 1 January 1955 31 December 1964 196 \$ 5,00% 1 January 1955 31 December 1964 196 \$ 5,00% APPROVING AUTHOPHTY 196 \$ 5,00% 196 \$ 5,00% Chile#, JH Division Signature 196 \$ 5,00% 106 \$ 5,00% 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference 196 \$ 5,00% Interference Interference Interference	 				A	PPROVAL	<u> </u>					
1 January 1955 31 December 196\$ 10,478 196 \$ 3.474 APPROVING AUTHOPHTY SIGNATORE Care Chile#, JH Division JUalpen 12FabGr 106 \$ 3.474 JUalpen 12FabGr		I DOM	· · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						-	
Chief, Will Division Abhalpen 17Frider	APPO			<u>v 1965 31</u>				196 🛯 💲 🤇				
SECRET (1)				ion ·	Peral	pen_						
	4 QRM 6-60	848	*****	au s	S	ECRET						()]

SECRET

Filler,

16 February 1965

MEMORANDUM FOR: WII/EKO

SUBJECT

LIONION Project

1. LIONION is a new project which is submitted in the amount of \$10,478. This is a photographic surveillance operation targetted against the Cuban Embassy in Mexico City. Two agents are involved; LIONION-1, a young Cuban lawyer in exile, and LIONION-2, his mother. The agents act as observers and photographers. LIONION-1 is also used as a dispatcher for the LIEMBRACE surveillance team, from which he is compartmented, to cover individuals associated with this target. These agents were previously used in connection with the unilateral telephone tap operation against the Cuban Embassy. The current photographic operation began in the latter part of 1962, and was previously funded under Cuban FI funds. The operation has provided valuable data for the identification of Cuban Embassy personnel and visitors, and on their patterns of action and personal associations.

2. The security of this operation, particularly the agent's cover for status and the communications arrangements, appear reasonably sound. Both agents know that they are working for AIS, and LIONION-1 was successfully FLUTTERED in October 1963. However, LITAMIL-7 and LITAMIL-9, who are penetrations of the Cuban Embassy, are aware of this activity, as they are used to help identify individuals photographed.

3. Approval for the LIONION Project is recommended. It is requested that, in order to assist Headquarters' evaluation, project reporting include details of CI/CE data furnished, and examples of leads developed from such information.

YU

GERARD DROLLER

and the second second

Carl

ARROWIDEN FOR: Chief, Mestern Hentsphere Division

LUBUECT .

14-00000

: Approval of Project LIGHION

1. Approval is requested of the attached LIGNION Project Outline, and authorization of an annual expenditure, effective 1 January 1965, of \$10,879 (IT 65-\$5,00%; IT 65-\$5,878). Funds, are available for this project.

2. Mexico Station agents LITMUL-7 and LITMUL-9, penetrations in place of the Cuban Embasoy, are aware of the existence of the LICMION photographic activity. This knowledge on the part of these two assets is essential to the exploitation of the photographic take.

3. Mil/1 recommends approval of the LICHION Project.

1.Span . Haufman Cldef ::::/1

Attachment:

Project Gutline

CECRET/HAPON

.